PRESERVING AND
PICKLING

Mary M. WriGHT
Author of “‘Candy-Making at Home,”’ Etc.

TWO HUNDRED RECIPES FOR
PRESERVES, JELLIES, JAMS,
MARMALADES, PICKLES, RELISHES,
AND OTHER GOOD THINGS.

PHILADELPHIA
THE PENN PUBLISHING (_JOMPANY
1918




6414

Wiszp

COPYRIGHT
1917 BY
THE PENN
PUBLISHING
COMPANY

Preserving and Plokling

. }’;J L . cv*. nl‘c et Frund,
O ~[334 5!



I

II.

Contents

Some GENERAL DirecTiONs . .

The Proper Utensils .
The Sterilization of Glasses and ]ara .
The Materials . . .

PrEsErvEs AND CONSERVES . . .

Plum Preserves .
Peach Preserves .
v‘?ple Preserves
atermelon Preserves

Currant Preserves .
Currant Conserve .

uince Preserves .

ear Preserves .
Apricot Preserves .
Cherry Preserves
Red Raspberry Preserves
Gooseberry Preserves .
Gooseberry-Pineapple Preserves
Whole Preserved Strawberries .
Strawberry-Red Raspberry Preserves .

Tomato Preserves . . .
Sun-Preserved Currants . . .
Rhubarb Conserve . . .
Barberry Conserve . . .

3

e o o o o o .



4 CONTENTS

Grape Conserve . . . .
Pineapple Conserve . . .
Plum Conserve . . . .

III. Niw Presgrves rroM ComBingep Fruits .

Plum-Crab-Apple Preserves .
Pineapple-Rhubarb Preserves .
Pear-Cranberry Preserves .
Pear-Grape Preserves .
Blackberry-Rhubarb Preserves .
Gooscberry Blucberry Preserves
Currant-Gooseberry Preserves . .
Bar-Le-Duc Currants and Gooseberries
Gooseberry-Pineapple Preserves
Pineapple-Apple Preserves
Gooseberry-Red Raspberry Preserves
Peach-Rhubarb Preserves . .
Quince-Cranberry Preserves .
Tutti-Frutti Conserve .
Tutti-Frutti Preserves . .
gumce-Apple Preserves . .

each-Pineapple Preserves .
Pineapple-Grapefruit Preserves .
Pear-Lemon Preserves . . .
Pear Conserve . . .
Cherry-Strawberry Preserves .
Strawberry-Pineapple Preserves .

IV, JeLLies aND Jams . . . e e

Selecting the Fruit . . . .
Prepi.ring the F nlit . . .
Pectin .

. . . L .



CONTENTS

Sugar .
Apple Mint Jelly
uince-Orange Jelly
arberry-Apple Jelly
Cherry-Currant Jelly
Plum-Crab-Apple Jelly
Orange-Lemon Jelly
Cranberry-Pear Jelly
Peach-Rhubarb Jelly
Pineapple-Apple Jell
Spiced Grapgpjellj ¢
Pineapple- Orange Jelly
Quince Jelly . .

e ® o ® o o © o © o o o o © o o ° o

Grape Jell .

Rhubarb c]ly .
Elderberry Jelly .
Peach-Pineapple Jelly

Currant Jelly .

Red Raspberry and Currant Jelly
Blackberry Jelly and Jam

Watermelon Jam .
Gooseberry-Huckleberry Jam
Rhubarb Jam .
Crab-Apple and Grape Jam

V. Tue Making oF MARMALADES

Orange Marmalade, No. 1
Orange Marmalade, No. 2
Orange Marmalade, No. 3
Orange-Grapefruit Marmalade
Orange-Quince Marmalade
Rhubarb Marmalade .

® © & @ & ° o o o 0 6 6 0 o % 9 o 0 o 0 o e o o

« ® ® o @ o o © o o o O o © o © o o o



VI.

CONTENTS

Rhubarb-Prune Marmalade .
Rhubarb-Raisin Marmalade .
Pineapple-Rhubarb Marmalade
Pineapple-Grapefruit Marmalade
Pineapple-Cherry Marmalade .
Pineapple-Strawberry Marmalade
Pineapple-Prune Marmalade .
Apple Marmalade .
Peach Marmalade . . .
Prune Marmalade . . .
Grape-Pear Marmalade .

Wild Plum and Apple Marmalade
Currant-Cherry Marmalade .
Pear Marmalade .

Plum and Crab-Apple Marmalade
Quince Marmalade . .
Tomato Marmalade . .

Spicep anp PickLep Fruirs . .

Gingered Pears . .
Spiced Strawberries .
Cherry Pickles . .
Pineapple Pickle . .
Spiced Peach Pickles .
Stuffed Spiced Peaches .
Spiced Quinces and Apples
Spiced Sweet Apples .
Minted Sweet Apples .
Pickled Figs . .
uince Sweet Pickles .
atermelon Sweet Pickle
Canteloupe Sweet Pickle

e @ o o o 0 o o o o o & o o o o o



VIIL

CONTENTS

Spiced Gooseberries
Spiced Blueberries .
Spiced Plums .
Sweet Pear Pickle .
Pickled Muskmelons
Pickled Grapes

Spiced Siberian Crabs and Plums

Spiced Currants .

PickLED VEGETABLES . .

Corn and Cabbage Pickle
Succotash Pickles .

Ripe Cucumber Sweet Pickles
Pickled Sweet Red Peppers
Pickled Stuffed Red Peppers
Pickled Beets . .
Pickled Beans in Pod
Pickled Onions

Green Tomato Pickle
Sweet Cucumber Pickles
White Mixed Pickles
Green Mizxed Pickles
Red Mizxed Pickle
Mixed Sweet Pickles
Pickled Carrots .
Ripe Tomato Pickle
Green Tomato Sweet Pic
Piccalilli . .
Tomato Mangoes .
Cauliflower Pickles
Celery Pickle .
Pickled Nasturtium Seeds

ooo'Eo.o'c-'co.o

e o o o o o

o 6 © ® 0 © o o & © o © o o o o o ° o o 0

@ © o o e o o o © o o ® o o o o o o o o o o

e o o o o o o o

101
102
102
103
104
104
10§
106

107
109
109
110
110
111
112
112
113
114

114
11§

~ 116

117
118

119
120
120
121
122
123
124
124



8 CONTENTS

Pickled Walnuts .
Mustard Pickles .
Green Pepper Mangoes
. Dill Pickles . .
" Sour Cucumber Pickles
Spanish Pickle
Oil Pickles .

® o o o o o o

VIII. Reuisues ror Winter Uss.

Blackberry Relish .
Plum Catsup

Green Grape Catsup
Grape Chutney .
Spiced Currant Relish
Cucumber Relish .
Celery Relish .
Pepper Catsup .
Mixed Vegetable Relish
Chili Sauce . .
Apple Chutney
Gooseberry Catsup
Currant Catsup .
Gooseberry Chutney
Tomato Chutney .
A Good Green Relish
A White Relish .
Tomato Catsup .
Ripe Tomato Catsup
‘Tomato-Pepper Relish
Horseradish Catsup
Mushroom Catsup
Onion Catsup .

® ® o ° o o o e ° o * o o ° o o e o 0 & 6 o o

e o o o o o o

® © o 06 0 0 o 06 o o 0 6 0 o 6 o @ 0 0 o 0 6 o

® & o o 0 ¢ 6 & 0 0 o ° o @ 0 o 06 0 0 e 0 0 @

® 6 o o 06 0 o e e o e * B+ P 0 o e e e 6 o o o



CONTENTS 9

IX. MisceLLankoUs . . . . 149
Candied Fruits and Flowera . . . 151
Candied Cherries . . . . . 151
Strawberries and Other Fruits . . . 152
Leaves and Flowers . . . . 153
Candied Peaches . . . . . 154
Tomato Figs . . . 155
Strawberries for Wmter Shortcakcs . . 157
gumce Honey . . . . . 157

each Honey . . . . 158
Vegetable Jams and Jelhes . . . 158
Beet Jelly . . . . . . 159
Carrot Conserve . . . . . 159
Green Tomato Jam . . . . 160
Tomato-Peach Jam e e« s« . 160
Tomato Conserve . o . . . 161

INDEX . . . . .

L]
-
-
(=)
W






Preserving and Pickling

I

Some General Directions






CHAPTER 1
SOME GENERAL DIRECTIONS

EvEery housekeeper knows what a comfort it is
to have a good supply of her own preserves and
pickles which she can rely upon when the winter
season comes around, and fresh fruits are hard to
obtain or are too expensive. The putting up of
one’s own preserves and pickles is fascinating
work, and it is surprising how quickly the pantry
shelves may be filled with these delicacies by do-
ing up a small quantity of fruit at a time, and the
expense is scarcely felt at all.

The housewife need not be afraid of her pre-
serves and pickles spoiling if she follows the few
simple directions given here.

THE PROPER UTENSILS
By using the proper utensils the preserving of
fruoits and pickles may be greatly lightened.
13



14  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

First in importance are the kettles, which should
always be either of granite, porcelain-lined or
earthenware. Never use tin, iron or aluminum
ware. Nearly all fruits contain more or less acid,
and the above named materials will be affected
by it. For the same reason use silver, wooden or
porcelain-lined spoons for stirring or lifting the
fruits. Wooden spoons are fine for stirring the
hot fruits over the fire, since wood is a poor con-
ductor, and the handle does not get so unbearably
hot as with silver.

Other utensils needed will be coarse and fine
strainers, enameled colander, enameled long-
handled dippers, enameled fruit funnels; sharp
knives for the peeling of fruits, and a pair of
scissors which will be quite useful for snipping
stems, and so forth. Measuring cups and spoons
are quite essential for measuring the juice, etc.

You must have good kitchen scales, since it
will be necessary to weigh the fruit and sugar if
you are to get the right proportions. A food
chopper is also very useful, since it may be used



SOME GENERAL DIRECTIONS 15

in chopping vegetables when making relishes, cat-
sups and such things, and also in making some
kinds of preserves and marmalades. Then a
cherry-stoner, a strawberry huller, a raisin or
grape seeder, a pineapple corer and eye clip, and
a fruit press, although they are not absolutely
necessary, are very convenient to have, and make
the work much lighter. If you are preserving on
a large scale they are indispensable.

Of course there are the glasses and jars for
storing the fruit, necessary bowls to hold the
juice in straining, jelly bags and holders, and jar-
holders, to make it pleasanter to handle the hot jars.

THE STERILIZATION OF GLASSES AND JARS

Complete sterilization of the glasses and jars,
and also the utensils used is necessary if your
fruit is to keep perfectly. This is done by im-
mersing the glasses and jars in hot water, or
better still, placing them in cold water in a vessel
and bringing the water to the boiling point. A
little baking soda added to the water will aid in



16 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

this sterilization. Keep the glasses and jars filled
with boiling water or immersed in boiling water
until you are ready to fill them. Don’t forget
that what is necessary for the jars is also neces-
sary for the lids.

Always fill the glasses or jars to overflowing,
and place on the lids while hot. The rubbers
should be dipped in boiling water before using.
When screw top glasses or jars are not used cover
the top of preserves, jellies, jams and marmalades
with melted paraffin before putting on the lids.
In these cases do not fill the glasses quite to the
top, but allow room for the paraffin.

Cans should be perfect, and rubbers new.
Nearly all the failures in preserving and pickling
come either from incomplete sterilization of uten-
sils, careless handling, or an insufficient amount
of heat, or because the jars are not sealed prop-
erly.

THE MATERIALS

Unless the materials used are good you cannot

expect perfect results. Discard all imperfect and

[}



SOME GENERAL DIRECTIONS 17

overripe fruits, and the vegetables used should be
up to standard. In spicing and pickling fruits
and vegetables use only the best cider vinegar.
If too strong it is better to weaken it with water
than to buy weak vinegar, which always lacks in
- flavor. 'Whole spices are better than the ground
spices, as they retain their strength longer. If
ground spice is used it should be freshly ground.
There is quite an art in combining different fruits
so as to get a variety. This also often means
quite a saving, since cheaper fruits may be com-
bined with some of the more expensive kinds
with the most satisfactory results.






II

Preserves and Conserves






CHAPTER II

PRESERVES AND CONSERVES

THE secret of making good preserves is to keep
the fruit as whole and as clear as possible. The
syrup should be rather thick before the fruit is
added, and then the fruit simmered very slowly
in this until clear and transparent ; then it should
be lifted carefully with a strainer into the glasses
or jars. The syrup should be boiled to the con-
sistency of jelly before being poured over the fruit.

PLuM PRESERVES
The yellow or green-gage plums, or the red
plums are good for preserves, although any kind
may be used. Scald the plums with boiling
water, and remove the skin. Halve, and seed.
Weigh the fruit and allow a pound of sugar to
each pound of fruit. Place the fruit in a pre-

serving kettle, then let it stand overnight. In
21



22  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

the morning pour off the juice and boil to a syrup,
then add the fruit, and simmer very slowly until
clear. Lift the plums carefully out with a strainer
and fill into glasses or jars; then when the syrup
has been boiled to the consistency of jelly pour
over the fruit, and seal up while hot.

PEAcH PRESERVES

Use large yellow peaches for these preserves,
peel, and quarter. If you wish the skins may be
removed by pouring boiling water over them.
Place the peaches in a preserving kettle and to
each pound of fruit use three-fourths of a pound
of sugar. Let them stand overnight, then in the
morning pour off the syrup, and boil to a thick
honey. Add the fruit and simmer slowly until
transparent, then lift with strainer into glasses or
jars, and seal.

APPLE PRESERVES

Use good large tart apples for preserves, peel,
oore and quarter. To each pound of fruit add



PRESERVES AND CONSERVES 23

one pound of sugar and one cupful of water,
Place the water and sugar in a preserving kettle
with the juice and yellow rind of one or two
oranges or lemons, and a stick of cinnamon. Boil
to a syrup; then add the apples and cook slowly
until transparent. The apples should be ripe and
tender, but as whole as possible. Fill into glasses
or jars and seal.

WATERMELON PRESERVES

Divide a watermelon in quarters, and trim
away the green outside rind, also remove all the
red inside part. Cut the white part into small
pieces, either cubes or strips, and cover with a
weak brine and let stand overnight. Drain and
rinse, and boil in water until the rind is tender
enough to be easily pierced with a fork. Make a
syrup with water and sugar, allowing one pound
of sugar to each pound of melon, also one thinly-
sliced lemon to each pound of fruit, and one-half
teaspoonful ground ginger root. Boil the syrup
until thick, and add the fruit, and simmer slowly



24  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

until transparent. Fill into jars, pour over syrup
and seal. )
CURRANT PRESERVES

Use the large red currants for this preserve.
Arrange in alternate layers in a preserving kettle
with sugar, using a pound of sugar for each pound
of fruit. Let stand several hours, then pour off
the juice, and boil to a thick syrup; then add the
currants, and cook several minutes longer, or until
the syrup jellies when tested. Fill into glasses
or jars, and seal.

CURRANT CONSERVE
. To a quart of currant juice prepared as for jelly
add two quarts of red currants, two pounds of
raisins chopped and seeded, the juice and grated
rind of a half dozen oranges, and six pounds of
sugar. Boil until thick, stirring censtantly. Put
into glasses and seal.

QUINCE PRESERVES
In making this preserve use two-thirds quinces,
and one-third sweet or semi-sweet apples. Pare



PRESERVES AND CONSERVES 25

and quarter the fruit, and core, removing all hard
parts; then slice into thin slices. Cover the
quinces with cold water and simmer until tender,
then remove with a strainer, and add the sweet
apples to the water that remains, adding a little
more water if necessary. Cook the apples until
tender, then remove with a strainer.

Boil the juice for several minutes before adding
the sugar. Allow three-quarters of a pound of
sugar to each pound of fruit. After the sugar is
in, boil until the syrup is thick, then add the fruit,
and cook until clear and of the right consistency
for preserves. The fruit should not be stirred,
but kept as unbroken as possible. Fill into
preserve jars and seal. This makes a delicious
preserve.

PEAR PRESERVES
Use carefully selected large pears, peel, quarter,
and oore; then cut up into eighths. To each seven
pounds of the fruit use six pounds of granulated
sugar, three lemons, and several pieces of green



26  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

ginger root. Place the pears and sugar in alter-
nating layers in a preserving kettle, and let stand
overnight. In the morning place in the oven
long enough to melt all the sugar, and pour off ;
then add to the juice all the grated yellow rind
of the lemons, and the bits of ginger root. When
boiled to a thick syrup remove the ginger root,
and add the pears, and simmer slowly until trans-
parent, and a golden color. Fill into jars. Boil
the syrup down a little more, and pour over the
fruit.

APRICOT PRESERVES

To each seven pounds of preserved fruit use
seven pounds of sugar, and the juice of one-half
dozen oranges. Place the apricots and sugar to-
gether in a kettle and let stand overnight. In the
morning drain off the syrup, and add the orange
juice, and the grated rind of two of the oranges;
and also a few of the blanched kernels of the
stone, and bring to a boil ; then add the fruit and
simmer until the fruit is clear. Remove the fruit,



PRESERVES AND CONSERVES 27

and place in jars. Boil the syrup down until
thick, and pour over.

CHERRY PRESERVES

Excellent cherry preserves can be made by tak-
ing the cherries after they have been soaked, and
cover them with sugar, using equal parts of sugar
and cherries. Let stand several hours; strain off
the juice into a preserving kettle. Bring to a
boil, then add the cherries and cook five minutes.
Fill the cherries into preserve jars, boil the syrup
until it is thick and ready to jelly, then pour over
the fruit.

RED RASPBERRY PRESERVES

Red raspberries can be preserved in the same
way as strawberries and are excellent comibined
with currants. Raspberry marmalade with cur-
rant juice is made by taking four quarts of red
raspberries and one quart of ripe currants. Place
raspberries in a preserving kettle, mash currants
and extract the juice and add to the raspberries.
Simmer slowly a half hour, then add an equal



28  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

quantity of sugar, heating it in the oven before
adding. Boil ten minutes, or until you have a
thick preserve, and pour into jars.

GOOSEBERRY PRESERVES

The best way to make gooseberry preserves is
to make a rich syrup with sugar and a little water.
Add the berries (which should not be ripe), and
let them remain for about ten or fifteen minutes,
then skim out with a wire strainer, and put into
preserve jars. Boil the syrup until it jellies, then
pour over the fruit, and seal.

GO00SEBERRY-PINEAPPLE PRESERVES
A delicious preserve can be made by combining
gooseberries and pineapple. Use one part of pine-
apple to two parts of gooseberries, or half and
half as liked. Use one pound of sugar to each
pound of fruit, and make as other preserves.

WHOLE PRESERVED STRA WBERRIES
Here are two excellent ways in which straw
berries may be preserved whole :



PRESERVES AND CONSERVES 29

Remove hulls from four pounds of nice, large,
ripe berries, put them in a colander, rinse off with
cold water, drain and place on platters. Cover
with sugar, using one pound of sugar to each
pound of fruit. Let the fruit stand overnight,
and in the morning pour off the juice into a pre-
serving kettle, and if all the juice has not melted,
place the platters in the open a few moments.

Boil the juice, and measure, and to each two
cups of strawberry juice add one cupful of currant
juice that has been prepared as for jelly. Boil this
until it jellies, then drop in the whole strawberries,
and allow them to remain until thoroughly heated
through. Put the berries into the preserve jars
and pour the thick juice over. 'When cool pour
melted paraffin on top, or seal up, according to the
kind of jars used. This preserve keeps splendidly,
and yet it is not too strong to be good.

Another method of preserving the berries whole
is to make a “strawberry sunshine,” by mashing
some strawberries and adding to each pint of the
pulp the same amount of sugar. Place this in a



30 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

preserving kettle and boil slowly, until clear and
thick. Pour the glasses about one-third full of
this “sunshine,” then place in these glasses after
they have become heated nicely, firm, ripe berries,
and fill up with the “sunshine.” Place the jars
on boards in the oven for several minutes, or long
enough to insure the berries being heated through.
‘When cool cover with melted paraffin and then
with the lids. If preferred, the berries may be
put down in sugar the night before, and the juice
added to the pulp. This will make a stronger
preserve.

STRAWBERRY-RED RASPBERRY PRESERVES

The red fruits may be nicely combined. A de-
licious preserve is made by taking equal parts of
strawberries and red raspberries, and covering
with granulated sugar, using a pound of sugar to
each pound of fruit; let stand overnight. In the
morning pour the juice into a preserving kettle ;
if sugar is not melted place in the oven a few mo-
ments. To each pint of this juice add one cup of



PRESERVES AND CONSERVES 31

currant juice. Boil until a drop from a spoon will
retain its shape when dropped on to a cold plate.
Add the berries and boil about three minutes after
“the fruit has first come to a boil. Fill into jars
and seal.

ToMATO PRESERVES

Many people are fond of tomato preserves. To
make them, take four pounds of yellow pear to-
matoes and three pounds of granulated sugar.
Let stand overnight, then pour off all the juice
and put into a preserving kettle. Boil up into a
thick syrup, clearing it with the white of an egg
if necessary. Then add the tomatoes, also two
lemons, cut into thin slices, and a little ginger
root. Cook until the tomatoes are clear and the
syrup thick.

SUN-PRESERVED CURRANTS
Currants are good sun-preserved. For this pur-
pose use only the most perfect berries, pick over
carefully and wash. The large cherry currants
are best preserved in this manner. Use two-thirds



32 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

of a pound of sugar to each pound of fruit.
Spread the currants on platters, and cover with
sugar, and allow to stand overnight ; then in the
morning place the platters in the oven a few
minutes to melt the sugar and extract the juice
not brought out by the sugar.

Then place the platters in the sun in the hottest
place you can find; they should be placed on
light tables or stands so that they can be easily
moved about as the sun changes. Cover with
double mosquito netting to keep out the flies and
other insects, placing something higher around
the platters to keep the netting from getting
down into the fruit. In two or three days the
syrup about them will thicken up, and the fruit
become semi-transparent. The time will depend
on the intensity of the sun.

They are now ready to pack away in jars.
Self-sealing jars are excellent for this purpose.
Place some granulated sugar over the top, then
pour over this melted paraffin and screw on the
lids.



PRESERVES AND CONSERVES 38

RHUBARB CONSERVE
To each three pounds of rhubarb, cut up into
bits, add one-half pound of raisins, one-fourth
pound of chopped almonds or English walnut
meats, two lemons, and one cupful of pineapple.
Seed and chop the raisins, slice the lemons very
thin, and cut up the pineapple into small bits.
Add enough water to start the juice flowing in
the rhubarb, then add four pounds of sugar.
Cook to a rich conserve, and fill glasses and seal
up.
BARBERRY CONSERVE
Pick over and wash the berries, place in a
preserving kettle and add enough water to about
cover. Boil until the skins break, then press out
all the juice. Add to this juice large seeded
raisins, using about a pound of raisins to a cupful
of the barberry juice, and a cupful of sugar.
Boil to a thick conserve and fill glasses or jars.

GRAPE CONSERVE
To each pound of grapes that have been
skinned, add the juice and grated rind of one



3¢ PRESERVING AND PICKLING

orange, one-half pound of raisins, one-half pound
of walnut meats, and one pound of sugar. If
you wish a little lemon may also be added. Boil
until thick and fill glasses or jars.

PINEAPPLE CONSERVE

Peel, eye, and core the pineapple, cut into bits
and run through a food chopper, or grate as
desired. To each pint of the pineapple pulp add
one pint of rhubarb cut up into bits. Boil until
tender, then add to each pint of fruit a pound of
sugar, the juice and grated rind of three oranges
and one cupful of almonds or English walnut
meats chopped into bits. Boil to the consistency
of a conserve, and fill into glasses. The orange
rind may be omitted if you do not care for the
orange flavor.

PLuM CONSERVE
Use damson or prune plums for this conserve.
To each pound of plums use one-half pound of
peaches and one-half pound of apricots, and one-



PRESERVES AND CONSERVES 35

half pound of seeded raisins. Cook the fruit to-
gether until soft, then add the sugar, using a
pound of sugar to each pound of fruit. Cook to
the consistency of a thick conserve. If you wish
nut meats may be added or the kernels of the
peach pits may be pounded to a paste and stirred
in.






III

New Preserves From Combined Fruits






CHAPTER III

NEW PRESERVES FROM COMBINED
FRUITS

THE housewife may have quite a variety of
delicious preserves by combining different fruits.
Inexpensive fruits can often be used with those
that cost much more without detracting from the
deliciousness of the preserves, and thereby the
expense can be reduced. For instance, Siberian
crab-apples combined with certain fruits, such as
quinces, pears or plums, will make what most
people consider a better preserve than when the
fruit is used alone. Plums when used alone in
preserves are very strong, and many people object
to plum preserves on this account. If crab-apples
are added, the result is a much milder preserve.
The pear is counted by many as an insipid fruit,
but when combined with other fruits the flavor is

much improved.
39



40 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

Rhubarb is usually very cheap, especially in the
latter part of the season, and can be combined
with different fruits to advantage. In combining
different fruits for preserves one should be careful
to select those the flavors of which combine per-
fectly. We give here a number of recipes that
have been tested and proved satisfactory. The
housewife by experimenting may add many more
kinds to her list.

To test for consistency of preserves or jelly, drop
a small quantity of the mixture on a cold saucer.
If it holds its shape it has been sufficiently cooked.

PLuM-CRAB-APPLE PRESERVES

In making this preserve use an equal quantity
of Siberian crab-apples and plums—red plums, if
possible, although any kind may be used. Wash
the fruit and remove the stem and blossom ends,
but do not peel, although all the black spots and
knots should be removed. Cover the crab-apples
with a little water and stew slowly until they are
soft enough to press through a sieve. Cook the



COMBINED FRUITS 41

plums in another vessel until tender, adding just
enough water to start the juice flowing, and pass
through a sieve.

Stir the two kinds of pulp together and meas-
ure, allowing a pound of sugar to each pint of
pulp. Bring the pulp to a boil and add the sugar
after the latter has been heated in the oven. Con-
tinue to boil slowly until a thick preserve is ob-
tained, stirring constantly. Fill into preserve jars
and seal.

If red plums and red crab-apples are used, the
result will be a rich red preserve. A green pre-
serve is made by combining Greening apples with
green-gage plums, and a yellow preserve with
yellow-fleshed apples and yellow-gage or honey
plums. If honey plums are used, do not use quite
so much sugar, as they do not cook tart like other
plums, but with a sweet, honey-like juice around
them.

PINEAPPLE-RHUBARB PRESERVES

To each pound of cut-up rhubarb add one

medium-sized pineapple and a pound and a half



42  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

of sugar. Arrange the fruit and sugar in alter.
nate layers in a preserving kettle, and let stand two
hours. Put over the fire and slowly simmer to the
consistency of preserves. Fill preserve jarsandseal.

PEAR-CRANBERRY PRESERVES

To each two pounds of pears use a pound of
cranberries, and a pound of sugar to each pound
of fruit. Place the cranberries in a preserving
kettle and cover with water, using a quart of
water to each pound of fruit. Stew until tender,
then pass through a sieve. Pare, core and quar-
ter medium-sized pears and weigh. Add the
sugar to the cranberry juice and boil to a rather
thick syrup, then add the pears. Let the mixture
simmer until tender and of a uniform color, then
fill into preserve jars with a strainer. Let the
syrup boil until it begins to jelly; pour over the
fruit and seal.

PEAR-GRAPE PRESERVES
Use an equal quantity of grapes and pears.
Peel, quarter and core the pears, and stew in a



COMBINED FRUITS 43

little water until tender, and pass through a
coarse sieve. Stew the grapes until soft and pass
through sieve. Mix the pulps together and meas-
ure. To each pint of pulp add three-fourths of
a pound of sugar. Cook slowly until of the con-
sistency of preserves, and fill jars.

BLAOKBERRY-RHUBARB PRESERVES

To equal quantities of blackberries and rhubarb
add a pound of sugar to each pound of fruit.
Place the rhubarb in a preserving kettle with
just enough water to start the juice flowing.
When - the rhubarb is tender add the sugar and
let boil; add the blackberries and simmer slowly
until of the right consistency for preserves or
jam. Fill glasses and seal.

GOOSEBERRY-BLUEBERRY PRESERVES
To each two quarts of blueberries take one
quart of gooseberries. Place the berries in a
preserving kettle with a little water, and stew
until tender ; then add sugar that has been heated



44  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

in the oven, adding a pound of sugar to each
pound of fruit, and stew until of the right con-
sistency for preserves or jelly. Fill glasses, and
seal. '

CURRANT-GOOSEBERRY PRESERVES

To a gallon of gooseberries use one quart of
red-currant juice prepared as for jelly, and six
pounds of sugar. Make a syrup with the currant
juice and the sugar; then add the gooseberries
that have been stemmed and tailed. Simmer
slowly until the berries are a pretty clear red
color, then fill into glass jars. Boil the juice
down to the jelly stage, pour over the fruit, and
seal.

BAR-LEDuo CURRANTS AND GOOSEBERRIES

Take an equal quantity of currants and goose-
“berries, and to each pound of the fruit allow an
equal quantity of sugar. Add just enough water
to the sugar to dissolve nicely, and boil to the
consistency of honey; then add the currants and
gooseberries and boil the juice to a thick jelly-like



COMBINED FRUITS 45

gyrup, or until it coats the skimmer; pour into
jelly-glasses or pint jars, and seal. Either cur-
rants or gooseberries may be used alone.

G00SEBERRY-PINEAPPLE PRESERVES

Use one medium-sized pineapple to each two
quarts of gooseberries, and about four pounds of
sugar. Carefully prepare the fruit. Add enough
water to dissolve the sugar, boil to the consistency
of honey, add the fruits and simmer slowly for
several minutes. Boil the syrup until it thickens,
and pour over the fruit. Pour the fruit into jars,
and seal.

PINEAPPLE-APPLE PRESERVES

To one quart of tart apples peeled and cored,
and cut up into cubes, add one quart of pineapple,
peeled, cored and cut up into cubes. Place in 4
preserving kettle with two pounds of granulated
sugar, one cupful of water, add the apples, a.nd
stew until nearly tender; then add the pineapple.
Simmer until transparent, then with a skimmer



46  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

remove the fruit and fill into preserve jars. Boil
the syrup down to the jelly stage, and pour over
the preserves. Seal while hot.

GOOSEBERRY-RED RASPBERRY PRESERVES

Gooseberries and red raspberries in equal parts
make fine preserves. For this combination, use
one pound of sugar to each pound of fruit, as the
gooseberries are tart. In combining raspberries
and rhubarb, use two parts raspberries and one
part rhubarb for jam or jelly.

PEACH-RHUBARB PRESERVES

Use one pound of rhubarb to each two pounds
of peaches. The preserve will be better if only
the tender ends of the rhubarb are used. Peel
and quarter the peaches, and peel and cut up the
rhubarb in inch lengths. Place in a preserving
kettle with just enough water to start the juice
flowing, and simmer slowly until the fruit is
tender; then add the sugar after it has been
heated in the oven, using a pound of sugar to



COMBINED FRUITS 47

each pound of fruit. Boil to the right consistency
for preserves.

If you wish to keep the fruits whole, make a
syrup with sugar and water, and boil down to a
thick syrup. Add enough currant juice to make
it a pretty pink color. Then add the peaches and
rhubarb, a small quantity at a time, and boil just
long enough in the syrup to cook thoroughly.
Fill into the preserve jars with a strainer or spoon.
Cook the juice until it begins to jelly, and pour
over the fruit in the jars.

This makes a pretty as well as delicious pre-
serve. If you do not have the currant juice,
cranberry juice can be used, or a glass of currant
jelly. Pears and rhubarb may be combined in
the same manner.

QUINCE-CRANBERRY PRESERVES
Peel, core and cut into eighths some nice large
quinces. Peel, core and quarter an equal quantity
of sweet apples. Arrange the fruit in alternate
layers in a preserving kettle with sugar, using to



48 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

each seven pounds of fruit five pounds of sugar.
Let stand overnight, and in the morning add one_
quart of cranberry juice to each seven pounds of
fruit. Simmer slowly until the fruit is tender
and a pretty pink color throughout ; then fill into
jars or glasses. Boil the syrup down to the con-
sistency of jelly, pour over the fruit, and seal.

TuTTI-FRUTTI CONSERVE

To make this conserve take an equal quantity
of white peaches, shredded pineapple, pears, rhu-
barb, tart apples and quinces. Green-gage plums
may also be used. Add to each pound of fruit
three-fourths of a pound of sugar. Cook until
the fruits are clear. Just enough water should be
added to start the fruit juices to flowing when the
sugar is added. Remove from the fire, and add
one-half pound of citron cut up into bits, and one
cupful of preserved ginger, and a half pound of
candied orange or lemon peel. If preferred, a
pound of English walnuts chopped may be added,
bringing to the boil again, and filling into jars.



COMBINED FRUITS 49

This conserve is very much improved by adding
the citron and candied peels. This is nice to make
when you have small quantities of different kinds
of fruit on hand, but not enough of any one kind
to make up by itself.

TurTI-FRUTTI PRESERVES

Use equal quantities of red raspberries, black-
berries, peaches, rhubarb, pineapple and Siberian
crab-apples, and allow one pound of sugar to each
pound of fruit. Peel and quarter the peaches;
peel, quarter and core the crab-apples; peel and
cut the rhubarb in inch lengths and peel and shred
the pineapple.

Place the fruits in a preserving kettle with a
little water and simmer slowly until all the fruits
are cooked; then add the sugar and stew until
thick and clear, and fill into preserve jars.

QUINCE-APPLE PRESERVES
To each two pounds of quinces use one pound
of sweet apples. Pare and quarter the fruit, re-



50 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

moving all hard parts, then cut into thin slices.
Cover the quinces with cold water and simmer
- until tender, then remove with a strainer.

Cook the sweet apples in the water that re-
mains, adding more water if necessary to cover
the apples. When tender remove with a strainer.
Add the sugar to the juice in the kettle, using
three-fourths of a pound of sugar to each pound
of fruit. Boil until the syrup is thick, then add
the fruit. Heat thoroughly, remove with a
strainer and fill into jars. Boil the syrup until
it is ready to jelly; pour over the fruit and
seal.

PEACH-PINEAPPLE PRESERVES

To make these preserves use an equal quantity
of ripe peaches and ripe pineapple. White peaches
are the best for this preserve. To each pound of
fruit add a pound of sugar. Boil to a thick pre-
serve and fill into glasses or jars and seal up.
The pineapple should be cut up into bits before
adding to the peaches.



COMBINED FRUITS 51

PINEAPPLE-GRAPEFRUIT PRESERVES

To make this preserve take three large grape-
fruits and one large pineapple. Peel, slice and
core the pineapple and cut up into eighths. Cut
the grapefruits into quarters and remove the fiber
and seeds from the centers. Cut up the pulp in
small bits. To each cupful of the combined fruits
add one cupful of granulated sugar, and a bit of
orange or lemon rind. Simmer slowly until the
consistency of preserves, fill into glasses or jars
and seal.

PEAR-LEMON PRESERVES

Slice the lemons thin and remove the seeds.
Allow three pints of water to each pound of the
fruit, and allow to stand overnight in this, then in
the morning boil until tender. To each pint of
this boiled fruit add one pint of sliced pears and
one pound of granulated sugar. Boil until the
pears are tender, and the syrup begins to jelly,
and the fruit is transparent, then pour into jars
and seal.



—

52 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

PEAR CONSERVE
To each quart of peeled, cored and sliced pears
use a cupful of maple sugar or syrup, one cupful
of chopped and seeded raisins, the juice of two
lemons, and the grated rind of one, and one cup-
ful of English walnut meats, and two cupfuls of
water. Boil until thick and fill into jars and seal.

CHERRY-STRAWBERRY PRESERVES

Use an equal quantity of red cherries and straw-
berries. Wash and stem the strawberries. Stem
and stone the cherries. To each pound of the
fruit use a pound of granulated sugar, and arrange
in alternate layers with the fruit in a preserving
kettle. Let the fruit stand overnight, then in the
morning drain off the juice into a preserving ket-
tle. Boil to a thick syrup, then add the fruit.
Cook slowly until clear and transparent. Fill
glasses or jars, and seal while hot.

STRAWBERRY-PINEAPPLE PRESERVES
To each quart of strawberries add one pint of
pineapple cut up into cubes. To each pound of



COMBINED FRUITS 53

the fruit use one pound of sugar. Arrange the
sugar and strawberries in alternate layers in a
preserving kettle, and let stand overnight. In the
morning pour off the juice, and boil up, then add
the pineapple. Cook until the syrup begins to
thicken, then add the strawberries, and cook until
they are clear and transparent. Fill glasses or
jars and seal.






Iv
Jellies and Jams






CHAPTER IV
JELLIES AND JAMS

QUIVERING, tempting, fine-flavored jelly is not
in the least difficult to make if one knows just
how to go about it. A jelly with a delicate nat-
ural flavor is much to be preferred to the strong
jelly in which the natural fruit flavor has been
destroyed in the making.

SELECTING THE FRUIT

In the first place great care should be taken in
selecting the fruit. Some people have an idea
that any sort of inferior fruit will do for jelly, but
this is a mistake. Never use fruit for jelly that is
overripe, for it not only requires more boiling to
make it jelly, but it will also be much darker.
Pectin, the substance in fruit that causes it to
jelly, is at its best in fruits partly ripe or in their

57



58  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

prime. Gooseberries, grapes, currants, elderber-
ries, strawberries, blackberries, raspberries, and
such like fruits will jelly best when only partially
ripe ; while peaches, pears, quinces, apricots and
such like fruits will be best when perfectly ripe,
but not overripe.

PrEPARING THE FRUIT

All fruits should be carefully picked over and
washed, and all the fuzz on peaches and quinces
rubbed off. It is best to cook with their skins on
fruits intended for jelly, as it will give the jelly a
better flavor. Do not add water to currants or
any of the juicy fruits, but set over a very slow
fire until the juice begins to flow, then simmer
slowly until the fruit is tender. Fill the fruit in
a jelly bag and allow to drip into a vessel, but do
not squeeze with the hands if you wish to have a
nice clear jelly. After all the juice has dripped
out, then one may place the fruit in a fruit press
and squeeze out all the pulp possible. This can be
made up into jams.



JELLIES AND JAMS 59

PEoTIN )

Many fruits do not contain enough pectin or
enough of acid to make them jelly quickly. In
these cases it is a good idea to combine with
them fruits that contain plenty of this necessary
element of pectin and acid. Apples, crab-apples,
currants, grapes and quinces are all excellent for
" this purpose. Currants are especially good to com-
bine with the red fruits, such as strawberries, red
raspberries and cherries. Apples are excellent to
use when you do not wish to destroy the flavor
of the other fruit used, since they are mild in
flavor. Rhubarb, lemon, currants, gooseberries
and cranberry juice will provide necessary acid
for those fruits that are lacking in this quality.

SuacAr
The amount of sugar used should depend on
the amount of pectin and acid the fruits contain.
As a rule from three-fourths to a pound of sugar
is used for each pint of juice. If a sour jelly is
desired, of course, not so much sugar should be



60 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

used as for a sweet jelly. Measure the juice, put
into a granite or porcelain-lined kettle and boil
for fifteen or twenty minutes, or more according
to the amount of water that has been added, and
the desired strength of the jelly. In the mean-
time place the sugar in the oven, and heat until
hot, but not until it browns. After putting in
the sugar it should be ready to take off in from
five to ten minutes; but one should always test
jelly by dropping some on a cold saucer or plate.
If it does not jelly right never make the mistake
of boiling it over again. If you do this you will
have a thick, muddy, stringy compound, which is
far from the clear, tender yet firm, quivering
jelly which should be the result of your work.
The best way to do if the juice refuses to
jelly properly is to add to it more water, and
more fruit, and boil to a thick marmalade or
butter.

Fill your jelly into hot glasses or jars that have
been thoroughly sterilized. Cover with melted
paraffin before placing on the lids. Nowadays



JELLIES AND JAMS 61

one may obtain screw top glasses and jars that are
not much more expensive than the ones with plain
lids, and the jelly is more likely to keep in these,
since they can be sealed tight.

Jams only differ from jelly in the fact that
the pulp of the fruit is used, as well as the
juices, the fruit being put through a sieve or fruit
press.

APPLE MINT JELLY

For this jelly use nice tart, summer or winter
apples, wash and cut up into bits. Add enough
water to cover, and let simmer slowly until
tender ; then crush and fill into jelly bag and
allow to drain into a vessel. Place the juice thus
obtained in a preserving kettle, measuring it as
you do so. Tie a bunch of fresh mint with a
string, hang it in the juice, and let it simmer
there for twenty or thirty minutes, then remove
the mint, adding the hot sugar. Use three-fourths
of a pound of sugar to each pint of juice. Boil to
the consistency of jelly, and fill glasses.



62  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

QUINOE-ORANGE JELLY

Use the peel, but not the cores of quinces in
making this jelly. Cut up into bits and simmer
" in a little water until tender. Drain off the juice,
then add an equal quantity of orange juice, and a
little bit of the thin yellow rind. Simmer for
fifteen or twenty minutes; then add the sugar,
using three-fourths of a pound of sugar to each
pint of juice. Boil to the consistency of jelly,
and fill into glasses and seal.

BARBERRY-APPLE JELLY
Use an equal quantity of apples and barberries,
boiling them separately. Drain off the juice, and
to each pint add one pound of sugar. Boil for
fifteen or twenty minutes, add the hot sugar, and
cook to the consistency of jelly.

CHERRY-CURRANT JELLY
To each pint of cherry juice add one cupful of
currant juice. Mash the fruit with a wooden
spoon, and drain off the juice into a preserving



JELLIES AND JAMS 63

kettle. Boil fifteen to twenty minutes, add the
hot sugar, boil to the consistency of jelly, and
pour into glasses.

PLUM-CRAB-APPLE JELLY

If you wish a good pink jelly use the red-
cheeked crab-apples, and red plums, but if you
prefer a green jelly, use green crab-apples and
green-gage plums. Wash the crabs, and cut out
any bad specks, but leave whole and with the
skins on. Add the plums and enough water to
partly cover. Boil until soft, mash with a wooden
spoon, fill into jelly bag and drain off juice. Pro-
ceed as in making other jelly. You can use an
equal quantity of each fruit, or if you wish the
plum taste to predominate, then use one-fourth as
much crabs as plums.

ORANGE-LEMON JELLY
"To each dozen of oranges use one-half dozen of
lemons. Peel the yellow rind of half of the
oranges and the lemons, being very careful not



64 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

to get any of the bitter white pith. To each
pound of sugar use one-half cupful of water.
Place together in a preserving kettle with the
thin rind, and simmer slowly for fifteen or twenty
minutes; then strain and add the orange and
lemon juice. Boil to the consistency of jelly, and
fill glasses.

CRANBERRY-PEAR JELLY

Pears do not contain enough of pectin to make
a good jelly when used alone. Cranberry or cur-
rant juice is excellent to use with the pear juice.
Use an equal quantity of each kind of juice, and
three-fourths of a pound of sugar to each pint of
juice. Boil to the consistency of jelly and fill the
glasses.

PEAcH-REUBARB JELLY
‘White peaches are best for jelly. Rub the fuzz
from the peaches, and place in a preserving kettle.
Use just enough water to start the juice to flow-
ing, and simmer until tender. Crush with a
wooden spoon, and fill into jelly bag, and let



JELLIES AND JAMS 63

drain into vessel. To each pint of juice add one
cupful of rhubarb juice, and allow three-fourths
of a pound of sugar to each pint of juice. Pro-
ceed in the usual manner.

PINEAPPLE-APPLE JELLY
In making pineapple jelly the eyes and cores
may be used. Cut the pineapple up into bits, and
add enough water to nearly cover, and cook until
tender. To each pint of the pineapple juice add
one cupful of apple juice, and one pound of sugar.
Proceed as in making other jelly.

SPICED GRAPE JELLY

Use green grapes or partly green grapes for
this. Add to the grapes some stick cinnamon,
a few cloves and bits of mace, and about an
ounce of each to each six pounds of grapes. Boil
until the juice flows freely. Drain off the juice.
Add threefourths of a pound of sugar to each
pint of the spiced juice, and proceed as in making
other jelly. This is good to serve with meats.



66 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

PINEAPPLE-ORANGE JELLY

To each cupful of pineapple juice add a cupful
of orange juice, and the juice of one lemon, and a
bit of the rind. Boil for fifteen or twenty min-
utes, add the hot sugar, using a pound to each
pint of juice ; boil to the consistency of jelly, and
fill jars.

QUINCE JELLY

This jelly may be made by using the parings of
both the quinces and apples that were used in
making preserves with a little more of the whole
fruit added. Cut up the quinces and apples that
are to be used, and add to the parings, then cover
with water and simmer very slowly until the fruit
is tender. TFill into a jelly bag, and allow to drip
into a vessel, without pressing. Pour the juice
into a preserving kettle, measuring it first, and al-
lowing three-quarters of a pound of sugar to each
pint of juice. Boil the juice about fifteen minutes
before adding the sugar, which should be heating
in the oven. After the sugar is added bring to a
boil, and then test on a saucer.



JELLIES AND JAMS 67

‘When it jellies fill into glasses; if not, boil a
few minutes longer, testing it frequently, for as a
rule quince juice jellies very quickly. This makes
a beautiful clear, light jelly, with a mild, delicious
flavor. .

GRAPE JELLY

Partially ripe grapes make better jelly than the
ripe grapes. To every six pounds of grapes add
three pounds of Siberian crab-apples, or apples,
quartered. Stew all together until tender. Fill
into a jelly bag and let drip into vessel. Measure
the juice and to each pint of juice add one pound
of sugar. Boil about thirty minutes before add-
ing the sugar, then boil up after the sugar has
been added. This should be ready to take off the
fire in a few minutes, if the sugar has been heated
in the oven before adding, but one should test it,
and if it does not jelly, allow it to boil longer.

One-third of elderberry juice or one-third of
rhubarb juice added to grape juice makes a nice
jelly, with the flavor of grape.



68 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

RHUBARB JELLY

In making jelly, rhubarb is fine combined with
other fruits. Currants and rhubarb boiled to-
gether make a delicious jelly. If black currants
are used mix half and half; if red currants are
used take one part currants and two of rhubarb.
Use a pound of sugar to each pint of juice. Make
as you would any other jelly. Rhubarb juice and
peach juice are good combined in jelly, and will
jelly much nicer than either used alone. Use half
and half of each and three-fourths of a cup of
sugar to each pint of juice. Red raspberries and
rhubarb are also nice combined in jelly. Use one
part of rhubarb to two of raspberries, and a pound
of sugar to each pint of juice.

ELDERBERRY JELLY
Elderberries make excellent jelly when combined
with Siberian crabs or with green grapes, or a lit-
tle rhubarb or lemon juice. When used for jelly,
elderberries should be red and not black. Blue-
berries should also be used for jelly before entirely



JELLIES AND JAMS 69

ripe. If ripe, add about one-third rhubarb or
green-grape juice to add to its flavor, and make it
jelly nicely. Lemon juice may also be used.

PEACH-PINEAPPLE JELLY
Use equal quantities of peach and pineapple
juice, and to each pint of juice add the juice of one
lemon and one pound of sugar. Boil to the con-
sistency of jelly, and fill glasses or jars.

CURRANT JELLY

In choosing currants for jelly select those
that are barely ripe. Pick out leaves and poor
fruit, and wash and drain. It will not be neces-
sary to stem them. Just add enough water to
prevent them from burning, and heat slowly.
Mash the berries, but do not let them come to a
boil. Pour into jelly bag, and allow juice to drain
or drip into a vessel, without squeezing, if you
wish a clear red jelly. Use granulated sugar, a
pound to each pint of juice. Place the juice in a
preserving kettle, and when it comes to a boil add
the sugar that has been heated in the oven.



70  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

This jelly will be ready to pour into the glasses
five or six minutes after the sugar is added, if none
or little water has been added ; but it should be
tested before removing from the fire. Currant
juice, combined with red raspberry, rhubarb, goose-
berry, and other fruit juices, will give you a
variety.

Gooseberries used for jelly should be green, and
will require about a fourth cup more sugar to each
pint of juice than the currants. Prepare the
gooseberries as you would currants.

RED RASPBERRY AND CURRANT JELLY

The raspberry is a delicious as well as whole-
some fruit, and is valuable for preserving. Red
raspberries make fine jelly, and are especially nice
combined with currants in jelly and preserves.
“When combining for canning, use half and half of
each kind of fruit. In making jelly, use one-third
currant juice and two-thirds red raspberry juice.
In making raspberry jam, you may use two-thirds
red raspberries and one-third currants. In making



JELLIES AND JAMS 71

the above jam, use three-fourths of a pound of
sugar to one pound of fruit, and in making the
jelly, use one pound of sugar to each pound of
fruit. :

BLACKBERRY JELLY AND JAM

Blackberries make a delicious jam by them-
selves, and are good combined with rhubarb, using
three parts of the berries and two parts rhubarb.
Blackberry jelly is much improved by adding a
little rhubarb juice, not more than one part of
rhubarb juice to two or three parts of blackberries.
In making blackberry jam, press nice, ripe berries
through a sieve, and then measure the pulp, and
to each pint of pulp add one pound of sugar unless
the berries are the very sweet ones—then do not
use so much sugar.

WATERMELON JAM
A pretty pink-colored jam is made with the
pink part of watermelons. Cut the pink part of
watermelon up into cubes, and place in a preserv-



72  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

ing kettle with white sugar, using three pounds of
sugar to each six pounds of the fruit, and the juice
of two oranges or lemons. Stir frequently to pre-
vent burning, and boil to the consistency of jam,
and fill into glasses, and seal. Since watermelons
contain so much water, one will have to use a good
quantity of fruit to make a small quantity of jam ;
but after trying it once you will always want a
few glasses of watermelon jam on your preserve
shelves.

G00SEBERRY-HUCKLEBERRY JAM

To each three quarts of gooseberries add one
quart of huckleberries and four pounds of sugar.
Boil the berries together until tender, then add the
sugar. Boil to the right consistency for jam, and
fill into jars, and seal. Gooseberries and red rasp-
berries also make an excellent combination in
jam.

RHUBARB JAM

Raspberries, blackberries, strawberries, currants,

peaches, pears, apples—all make delicious jams



JELLIES AND JAMS 13

when combined with rhubarb. In making straw-
berry-rhubarb jam take one part rhubarb and two
parts strawberry. Use only the tender ends of
therhubarb. Usea pound of sugar to each pound of
fruit. Place the strawberries on platters and cover
with the sugar, and let the fruit stand overnight.
In the morning pour off the juice into a preserv-
ing kettle, and add the rhubarb, and let boil until
it begins to get thick, then add the strawberries,
and cook until they are heated through. Pour
into jars or glasses and seal.

This makes a pretty jam, as well as a delicious
one. Red raspberry jam can be made in the same
way. In making blackberry-rhubarb jam use
about equal parts of each kind of fruit. A de-
licious preserve may be made with equal parts of
pineapple and rhubarb, using a pound of sugar to
each pound of fruit.

CRAB-APPLE AND GRAPE JAM
Cut half a peck of well-washed crab-apples into
halves. Use the deep red ones. Place them in a



4 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

kettle with three cups of water, and stew slowly
until the fruit is soft, then pass through a sieve.
Stew the same amount of red grapes until soft, and
pass these through a sieve. Combine the pulps of
the fruits. Allow one pound of sugar to each pint
of pulp. Cook to the required consistency, stir-
ring constantly. This will make a delicious red
jam of fine flavor.



v
The Making of Marmalades






CHAPTER V
THE MAKING OF MARMALADES

MarMALADES differ from preserves in that the
fruit is usually passed through a sieve or colander,
or else mashed to a pulp with a wooden spoon,
instead of being left as whole as possible. In
making marmalades the fruit is cooked longer
than in the making of preserves. As in the
making of preserves many delicious marmalades
may be made with combined fruits. We give
here a variety which will likely suggest others

equally as good.

ORANGE MARMALADE, No. 1
Orange marmalade is one of the universal
favorites. To make a plain orange marmalade
to each dozen medium sized oranges use three
pounds of sugar and two lemons. Wash the

oranges and lemons thoroughly. Pare off the
77



78  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

yellow rind very thinly and cut up into tiny bits.
Place these in a pint of boiling water and simmer
until tender. Remove all the white pith and
seeds from the oranges, and cut up the pulp into
bits. Add this pulp to the orange and lemon
chips, the sugar and enough water to cover.
Bring to a boil and simmer very slowly for about
onehalf hour. Rub through a colander, and
return the pulp to the fire. Boil to the con- .
sistency of marmalade, pour into jars, and seal.

ORANGE MARMALADE, No. 2

To each dozen of sweet oranges take one-half
dozen lemons, and one cupful and a half of
English walnut meats. To each cupful of the
pulp use one cupful of sugar. Place the juice of
the fruits, a cupful of water, and the sugar to-
gether in a preserving kettle. Boil to the con-
sistency of honey, then add the fruit pulp cut
into small bits and the grated rind of three of the
oranges and one of the lemons, and the nut meats
chopped very fine. Boil to the consistency of



THE MAKING OF MARMALADES 179

marmalade, which is always thick, and poin' into
glasses.

ORANGE MARMALADE, No. 3

To each dozen of oranges use one pound of
good figs, and about five pounds of sugar. Peel
and shred the oranges, add the juice and grated
rind of one lemon, and the grated rind of two of
the oranges. Chop the figs up into bits, add
water and stew until soft and tender and then
add the orange pulp and sugar and boil for about
twenty minutes. Pass through a coarse sieve or
colander. Boil to the consistency of thick mar-
malade. Pour into jars and seal. Ome cupful
of finely chopped walnut meats may be added.
These orange marmalades are fine for sandwiches.

ORANGE-GRAPEFRUIT MARMALADE
To each one dozen oranges use six grapefruits,
three lemons, and six tart apples. Peel, core or
seed the fruits and shred them all as fine as pos-
sible. To each pint of the fruit pulp add a pint



80 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

of water. Let stand in this overnight, then place
over the fire and stew until tender. Add a pound
of sugar to each pint of the fruit pulp, and sim-
mer slowly until a thick marmalade, stirring fre-
quently. Pour into glasses or jars and seal.

ORANGE-QUINCE MARMALADE

To each four pounds of quinces use a dozen
oranges. Wash the quinces, core, but do not peel.
Boil the quinces in three or four pints of water
until tender. Crush the fruit, and drain off the
juice into a vessel. Add to the quince juice the
rind of a few of the oranges, using only the
yellow outside rind, and none of the white pith.
Simmer for fifteen minutes, then add the quince
pulp passed through a sieve, and the orange pulp
shredded very fine. Boil to the consistency of
thick marmalade.

RAEUBARB MARMALADE
To each three pounds of rhubarb use three
pounds of sugar, and the juice and chopped pulp



THE MAKING OF MARMALADES 81

of three oranges, and the grated peel of one.
Cut the rhubarb into about inch lengths. Cook
until soft, then mash to a pulp and add a cupful
of figs and a cupful of nut meats that have been
passed through the food chopper. Simmer slowly
until the right consistency for marmalade, and
pour into glasses or jars.

REUBARB-PRUNE MARMALADE

Take one pound of good prunes, wash thor-
oughly and soak overnight in enough water to
about cover them. Simmer until tender, and
pass through a sieve ; then add a quart of rhubarb
cut up into bits, and three pounds of sugar. Boil
to a marmalade, then pour into glasses or jars and
seal.

REUBARB-RAISIN MARMALADE
Thoroughly wash a pound of seeded raisins.
Simmer slowly in a little water until tender ; then
add one quart of rhubarb cut into small bits, and
the grated peel of one lemon or orange, and three
pounds of sugar. The raisins should be passed



82 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

through a sieve before the rhubarb is added.
Simmer to the consistency of marmalade.

PINEAPPLE-RHUBARB MARMALADE

Peel and grate as many pineapples as you de-
sire to put up in this way, and to each cupful of
the grated pineapple add a cupful of rhubarb cut
up into bits. Allow one pound of sugar to each
pint of fruit. Mix well and stand in a cool place
overnight. Cook until soft enough to pass through
a sieve. Return to the preserving kettle and boil
to a thick marmalade. Pour the marmalade into
jars and seal.

PINEAPPLE-GRAPEFRUIT MARMALADE

To each large pineapple use three large grape-
fruits. Peel and grate or chop the pineapple.
Cut the grapefruits into quarters, and remove the
fibers and the seeds from the centers ; then cut up
the pulp into very small pieces, and add some
orange rind, being careful not to get any of the
bitter pith. If you use orange the rind of one



THE MAKING OF MARMALADES 83

orange will be enough, or this may be omitted.
To each cupful of fruit add a cupful of sugar, and
a half cupful of water. Simmer slowly to the
consistency of marmalade. Pour into glasses or
jars and seal while hot.

PINEAPPLE-CHERRY MARMALADE

Peel and grate the pineapple, and to each cup-
ful of the grated pineapple add one cupful of
cherry pulp. The cherries should be soaked and
seeded, and then passed through a food chopper.
Mix the fruits well together, then add to each
pint of the pulp one pound of sugar. Simmer
slowly until tender, pass through a coarse sieve,
and return to the kettle, and boil to the con-
sistency of marmalade.

PINEAPPLE-STRAWBERRY MARMALADE
Wash the strawberries quickly, stem them, and
place them in a preserving kettle. Crush them,
then add to each pint of the pulp one cupful of
grated pineapple. To each pint of the fruit mix-



8¢ PRESERVING AND PICKLING

ture add one pound of granulated sugar. Simmer
slowly for twenty minutes or until a thick mar-
malade, and pour into jars.

PINEAPPLE-PRUNE MARMALADE

Stew the prunes until tender, after they have
been soaked overnight, then pass through a sieve.
Crack some of the stones, pound the kernels to a
paste and add to the prune pulp. To each pint of
the pulp add one cupful of grated pineapple, and
one pound of sugar, and one cupful of water.
Simmer slowly until a thick marmalade and pour
into glasses or jars.

APPLE MARMALADE

To each three pounds of tart apples pared,
cored, and quartered, add one cupful of water, an
ounce of ginger root, and the juice and grated
rinds of two lemons. Stew until tender, then pass
through a coarse sieve. Add four pounds of sugar
to this amount, and if preferred a few finely
chopped almonds may be added, or English wal-




THE MAKING OF MARMALADES 85

nut meats. Boil to the consistency of marma-
lade, and pour into glasses or jars.

PEACH MARMALADE
Peel and seed the peaches, and stew in a little
water until tender. To each pint of this peach
pulp add three-fourths of a pound of sugar, and
about a fourth of a cupful of water. Boil down
to a thick marmalade, stirring constantly to pre-
vent burning.

PRUNE MARMALADE
Select, wash and soak overnight three pounds
of fine large prunes. Stew slowly until tender,
then pass through a food chopper or a sieve. To
each pint of the pulp add a cupful of stewed
cranberries, and a pound of sugar. Cook to a
marmalade, stirring enough to prevent sticking,

and to make the marmalade smooth.

GRAPE-PEAR MARMALADE
In making this marmalade use equal parts of

pears and grapes. Stew the grapes until soft,



86 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

then pass through a coarse sieve. Add to this
grape pulp an equal quantity of stewed pear pulp.
Add three-fourths of a pound of sugar to each pint
of pulp. Cook until the right consistency for mar-
malade, and fill jars.

WiLp PLUM AND APPLE MARMALADE

Boil the plums and press through a sieve, pare
the apples, slice very thin, add to the plum pulp
and boil, stirring constantly, until the apples are
soft ; then add the sugar in the proportions of one
pound of sugar to each pint of pulp if tart apples
are used ; and from two-thirds to one-half, if sweet
apples are used. Cook until fine and thick, and
then fill glasses or jars and seal.

CURRANT-CHERRY MARMALADE
For this marmalade use the red cherries and red
currants. Add just enough water to prevent
burning, and simmer slowly until tender; then
pass through a coarse sieve or colander. Place in
a preserving kettle, and add to each pint of pulp



THE MAKING OF MARMALADES 87

one pound of sugar. Boil slowly to the con-
sistency of marmalade; then fill glasses or jars
and seal.

PEAR MARMALADE

Choose nice, fine-flavored pears. Pare, and cut
up into bits, and drop into cold water. When
ready to use drain, weigh, and to each six pounds
of the fruit add one lemon sliced very thin.
Pour over just enough water to cover, and simmer
slowly until tender. Pass the fruit through a
coarse sieve; then add the sugar, using three-
fourths of a pound of sugar to each pint of pulp.
Heat the sugar in the oven before adding it.
Cook slowly, stirring almost constantly until it
forms a thick marmalade. Pour into jars or
glasses.

PLuM AND CRAB-APPLE MARMALADE
‘Wash nice large red Siberian crab-apples, cut
out the stems, blossoms and all black specks and
knots ; add a small amount of water and steam or
simmer slowly until the pulp is soft enough to



88 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

press through a rather coarse sieve. Allow one-
third as many plums as apples. Red plums are
the nicest for this purpose, although damson
plums may be used. Stew or steam the plums
until tender. Pass through a sieve, and add to
the crab-apple pulp.

Allow one pound of sugar to each pound or
pint of pulp. Heat the sugar in the oven and
add to the pulp after it has come to a boil. Cook
slowly and steadily, stirring almost constantly
until it is a thick jam.

Put into jars or glasses.

QUINCE MARMALADE

Take nice ripe quinces, pare, quarter and core.
To add one-third apples will make this marmalade
not so strong, and improve it for many. Place in
a baking dish and add a little sweet cider, just
enough to about half cover the fruit. Cover and
bake very slowly in the oven until the fruit is
very tender, adding more cider or water as it is
absorbed. 'When done or tender add three-fourths



THE MAKING OF MARMALADES 89

of a cup of sugar to each cup of baked quince.
Cook until it becomes a jelly-like mass, stirring
constantly to prevent burning, then turn into
glasses. Water may be used instead of the sweet
cider if preferred, but the flavor of the cider blends
perfectly with the quinces.

ToMATO MARMALADE

The small yellow tomatoes are nice for this pur-
pose. Peel and measure, and to each pound of
fruit add a pound of sugar. To each seven
pounds of the fruit use the juice of a half dozen
oranges, and the juice of three lemons. Use the
grated rind of three of the oranges and one of the
lemon, using only the yellow part, as the white
pith is bitter. Boil to the consistency of mar-
malade, stirring constantly. Fill preserve jars
and seal.






V1
Spiced and Pickled Fruits






CHAPTER VI
SPICED AND PICKLED FRUITS

Fruirs, such as peaches, pears, plums and such
like, are the most satisfactory for pickling pur-
poses, but berries are also fine spiced. Spiced and
pickled fruits make nice relishes to be eaten with
meats, and the larger fruits are nice to include in
the children’s school lunches.

None but ripe, firm fruits should be chosen for
pickling, and only the best cider vinegar. This
may be weakened to suit the taste.

GINGERED PEARS
Hard pears may be used for this purpose. Pare,
core and cut into fine shavings. Weigh and to
each pound of fruit allow one pound of sugar, one
ounce of green ginger root, and the juice of half

of a lemon. Save the rind. Place the pear chips
93



94  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

in a porcelain-lined kettle, and add the sugar and
lemon juice, and let stand overnight or for several
hours at least. Simmer the ginger root and the
lemon rind in the sugar and vinegar for about
thirty minutes. Cook the pear chips in this until
transparent, and there is a thick syrup formed
around them.
Fill glass jars, and seal while hot.

SPICED STRAWBERRIES
Strawberries retain their color better when
spiced than when canned, since the vinegar helps
to retain the red color. To each cupful of vinegar
used add two cupfuls of sugar. Spices may be
used or not as liked. Many persons prefer the
flavor obtained by adding a little stick cinnamon
or a few cloves and bits of mace. Boil the vine-
gar and sugar to a thick syrup and then add firm
berries and simmer until transparent. Place the
berries in jars with a strainer, and boil the syrup
down until a little thicker and pour over the

berries to overflowing. Seal at once.



SPICED AND PICKLED FRUITS 95

CHERRY PIOKLES

To each five pounds of cherries use one pint of
vinegar, three pounds of sugar, and one teaspoon-
ful each of ground cinnamon and mace, and a few
cloves. Tie the spices up in a cheese-cloth bag,
and allow them to simmer with the sugar and
vinegar for about fifteen minutes. Add the fruit
and simmer slowly for about twenty minutes.
Fill into jars and seal while hot. Cherries may
be stemmed and stoned for these pickles, or the
stems and stones may be retained if desired.

PiNEAPPLE PIOKLE

Pineapple pickles are not so common as some
others, and have a piquancy all their own. To
make them slice ripe pineapples, and then skin and
remove core with a sharp knife or corer. Cut
into quarters or eighths, or the rounds may be
left as they are. To each seven pounds of the
fruit use three and a half pounds of granulated
sugar, a tablespoonful each of cinnamon and mace,
and one teaspoonful each of allspice and cloves,



96 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

and if preferred a bit of ginger root. Tie the
spices up in a bag, and add to the vinegar. To
each pint of strong vinegar add one cupful of
water, and the sugar.

Boil to the consistency of honey, and then add
the pineapple and simmer several minutes. Take
off the fire and let stand twelve hours. Drain off
the syrup, and boil several minutes, then pour
over the pineapple arranged in jars, and seal while
hot.

Sp1cED PEACH PICKLES

Either free-stone or clings may be used for this
purpose. Peel, and leave whole. To each seven
pounds of fruit use four pounds of sugar, and one
ounce each of cinnamon and allspice, and one tea-
spoonful each of cloves and mace, one pint of vine-
gar and one pint of water. Place the sugar,
water and spices tied in a muslin bag together in
a preserving kettle, and bring to a boil ; then drop
in the peaches and cook until heated through.
Let stand in this syrup overnight; then pour off

S —



SPICED AND PICKLED FRUITS 97

into a kettle, and add the vinegar. Boil down
to the consistency of honey, pour over the peaches,
arranged in glass jars, and seal.

STUFFED SPICED PEACHES

To make these use large, firm free-stone peaches,
peel and halve. In the center of each half place
a bit of ginger root. Place the two halves to-
gether, and keep in place with splints from stick
cinnamon. Proceed as in the above recipe only
omitting the spices. The ginger root and cinna-
mon give the desired spiciness to these pickles.
Use white vinegar or clear vinegar, and white
sugar for these pickles.

SPICED QUINCES AND APPLES
Peel the sweet apples and quinces, halve and
core. Simmer slowly in a little water until nearly
tender ; then remove and place in a spiced syrup
made by adding sugar, water, and spices. Use
four pounds of sugar to each seven pounds of fruit,



98  PRESERVING AND PICKLING

one ounce each of ginger root, cinnamon, cloves
and allspice. Tie the spices in a muslin bag. Re-
move the quinces and apples from syrup, and fill
into glass jars. Boil the syrup down a little
more, pour over the fruit, and seal.

SP10ED SWEET APPLES

Peel and quarter nice large sweet apples. To
each seven pounds of the fruit add four pounds of
sugar, one quart of vinegar, one pint of water, and
one ounce each of allspice and cinnamon tied
up in a muslin bag. In each quarter of apple
stick one or two cloves, and add to the syrup, and
boil until tender. Remove and fill into jars and
boil the syrup down until thick, and pour over
the apples. If you wish a dark pickle use brown
sugar, and if you wish them clear and transparent
use white sugar and clear vinegar. Simmer the
fruit in a syrup spiced only with stick cinnamon
and a little ginger root or lemon rind, and add
the vinegar after the fruit has been removed to
jars.



SPICED AND PICKLED FRUITS 99

MINTED SWEET APPLES
Follow the above recipe only instead of spices
add a cupful of mint tea made by simmering one
cupful of fresh green mint in a pint of water or a
half cupful of dried mint. Strain before adding.
Use one cupful of water instead of the pint.

PrckreD F1as

To seven pounds of ripe figs allow three pounds
of sugar, one pint of vinegar, one pint of water,
and one ounce each of cloves, allspice, mace and
cinnamon tied up in a muslin bag. Boil the figs in
the syrup until tender and fill into jars. Boil the
spiced syrup down until it has the consistency of
honey, pour over the figs, and seal.

QUINCE SWEET P10KLES
For these pickles use only the choicest, ripe
yellow quinces of fine flavor. These quinces may
be pared or left unpared as liked. If not pared
be sure to remove all down and specks. Cut in
slices about an inch thick, and weigh. Steam



100 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

until tender. Make a syrup, using for each four
pounds of fruit two pounds of sugar, a cupful of
vinegar of medium strength, and a cupful of
water, a teaspoonful each of allspice, cloves, and
a half ounce of stick cinnamon. Tie the spices in
a bag of cheese-cloth, boil with the sugar and vine-
gar for five minutes, skim well, and pour boiling
hot over the fruit. Let this stand overnight, then
drain off the syrup, and boil down. Add the
quinces and heat through, then put into jars, and
pour the syrup, which should be the consistency
of molasses, over the fruit.
Seal while hot.

WATERMELON SWEET PICKLE

Cut up the watermelon into strips, and remove
all the green rind and soft inner pulp. Cut into
cubes and soak in weak brine overnight, allowing
about one-half cupful of salt to a gallon of water.
To each seven pounds of fruit use four pounds of
granulated sugar, one pint of vinegar, one pint of
Wwater, several sticks of cinnamon, a bit of ginger



SPICED AND PICKLED FRUITS 101

root or lemon rind or both if desired. Place the
sugar, water, and spices together in a kettle, and
add the melon, and simmer until tender. Re-
move from the fire, and let stand several hours in
the syrup. Put syrup over fire again and add the
vinegar, and boil to a thick syrup, and pour over
the melon in glass jars. Seal.

CANTELOUPE SWEET PIOCKLE
Cut the canteloupe into sections, peel, and
remove the green rind and the soft inner part.
Soak in a weak brine overnight. Proceed as in
making the watermelon pickle, only add instead
of the ginger root a teaspoonful of mace and a
few oloves tied up in a muslin bag.

SPICED GOOSEBERRIES
Use the ripe gooseberries for spicing. To each
seven pounds of fruit use four pounds of sugar,
one tablespoonful of cinnamon (or two or three
sticks of cinnamon broken into bits), one table-
spoonful of whole cloves, one tablespoonful of



102 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

allspice, four blades of mace, and, if liked, a bit
of ginger root or orange rind. Place the spices in
a muslin bag. Make a thick syrup of the sugar
and enough water to dissolve, add the fruit and
the vinegar, using about a pint to the above
amount of fruit. Remove the fruit with a skim-
mer and fill into jars. Boil the spiced syrup
down to a thick syrup, pour over the fruit, and
seal.

SPICED BLUEBERRIES

Blueberries are good spiced. To each quart of
fruit allow about three-fourths of a pound of sugar,
one-half cupful of vinegar, a teaspoonful each of
cinnamon and allspice. Tie the spices in thin
muslin bags and boil with the sugar and vinegar,
and one-half cupful of water, add the berries, heat
slowly and boil for about five minutes.

Sp10ED PLUMS
Prepare a syrup, allowing one pound of sugar
to one of plums, and to each three pounds of
sugar one pint of pure cider vinegar. Simmer



SPICED AND PICKLED FRUITS 103

twenty minutes. Allow four tablespoonfuls each
of whole spices, cinnamon, broken in pieces,
cloves and allspice, one tablespoonful of blades of
mace, to peck of ripe plums. Prick the plums.
Add the spices to the syrup, and pour over fruit
boiling hot. Let stand in stone jar three days,
then drain plums from syrup. Put into quart
fruit jars. Place syrup in porcelain-lined kettle
and boil down until quite thick, and pour over
fruit until jars are full. Place covers on jars and
seal. Let stand until cold, then try tops to see if
air-tight. Put away in a cool, dry place. .

SWEET PEAR P10KLE

Small pears should be pickled whole, while the
large ones should be halved and cored, and all
should be peeled. Use to cach five pounds of
pears two pounds of sugar, one quart of water,
one pint of good vinegar, one teaspoonful each of
cloves, cinnamon and allspice, and one tablespoon-
ful of ginger root. If you wish these a little
stronger with vinegar, use one quart of vinegar



104 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

and one pint of water. When the syrup has
come to the boiling point, put the fruit in and
simmer slowly until tender, then fill carefully
into jars, pour the hot syrup over them, and seal.

P1ckLED MUSKMELONS

Take ripe muskmelons, cut off the rind and re-
move the seeds, and cut into uniform pieces. For
every five pounds of melon use one quart of vine-
gar, one pint of water, three pounds of sugar, one
tablespoonful each of cloves and cinnamon, and
one-half teaspoonful of allspice and mace. Tie
the spices in a bag and boil in the vinegar. Place
the fruit in the syrup when it has come to a boil,
and boil until clear and tender. Remove from
the syrup with a strainer or silver fork and place
in jars. Boil the syrup a few minutes longer,
pour over the pickles, and seal.

PICKLED GRAPES
Choose nice large grapes that are not too ripe.
Wash and cut off by the stem, and place in a jar.



SPICED AND PICKLED FRUITS 105

Make a syrup of vinegar, sugar and spices, as for
the other pickled fruit, and when boiling pour
over the grapes in the jars and let stand until
cool, then pour back in the kettle—you should
have a little more syrup than will fill the jars in
the first place, to allow for boiling away—and
boil down until the syrup begins to thicken a
little, then pour over the grapes again, to overflow-
ing, and seal while hot.

SPI0ED SIBERIAN CRABS AND PLUMS

Use the nice red-cheeked Siberian crabs for this
purpose, and the large red plums. Pick over care-
fully, but do not peel. Prick the skins. Steam
the apples and plums until tender, but keep them
as whole as possible. For each four pounds
allow four pounds of sugar, one pint of vinegar,
and a teaspoonful each of cinnamon and all-
spice. If preferred one or two cloves can be
stuck into each apple and plum. Simmer slowly
until clear. This is excellent when served with
meats. ‘



106 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

Sp1cED CURRANTS

Place six pounds of stemmed currants in alter-
nate layers with four pounds of sugar in a pre-
serving kettle, and let stand several hours. Turn
off the juice and boil until it jellies; then add
the currants, one tablespoonful of cinnamon, one
teaspoonful each of allspice and cloves, and one
cupful of vinegar. Boil to a thick sauce, and fill
into jars. This is particularly good to serve with
meats.



v
Pickled Vegetables






CHAPTER VII
PICKLED VEGETABLES

CoRN AND CABBAGE PICKLE

To each large head of cabbage use one dozen
ears of sweet corn. Cook the two vegetables
separately in slightly salted water until tender.
Chop the cabbage, and cut the corn from the cob
and combine the two. Make a spiced vinegar as
you did for the other pickles, and pour over.
Simmer slowly in this for fifteen or twenty min-
utes; then fill jars and seal.

SuccoTasH PICcKLES
‘To each quart of golden-wax pod beans use one
dozen ears of corn. Boil the two vegetables
separately in salted water. Cut the corn from
the cob, and cut the beans up into about half inch
lengths. Cover with a spiced vinegar, and simmer

together a short time before filling into the jars.
109



110 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

RipE CucUMBER SWEET PICKLES

Choose good, firm, nearly ripe cucumbers, pare
and core, cut into thick slices. Soak in salted
water overnight ; then in the morning drain off.
Place in a preserving kettle one quart of vinegar,
one cupful of water, two pounds of sugar, and
two tablespoonfuls of mixed spice tied up in a
bag. Use this amount for about a half gallon of
the sliced cucumbers. Boil the sugar, water and
spices to a syrup, then add the cucumbers and
cook until the cucumbers are tender. Fill jars,
and seal while hot.

PickrED SWEET RED PEPPERS

Choose large red sweet peppers, and after wash-
ing well remove the seeds and pulp. Cut them in
rounds, and place in a kettle or jar and pour boil-
ing water over them to which has been added a
half cupful of salt to a half gallon of water. Let
stand in this brine for several hours, then drain
off in a colander. Pour some water over them,
or let soak a few moments in cold water. Place



PICKLED VEGETABLES 111

in a preserving kettle one quart of vinegar, one
pint of water, two pounds of light brown sugar,
and a little bag of mixed spices. This amount
will be about right for a gallon of peppers. Place
the peppers in this, and let boil until tender. Re-
move with a skimmer and place in jars. Boil the
spiced vinegar to a syrup, pour over the pickles to
overflowing, and seal.

ProxLED STUFFED RED PEPPERS

Cut the stem end from large red peppers, re-
move the seed and soak in a weak brine over-
night. In the morning drain off the brine. For
the filling use cooked red beets, raw red cabbage,
and ripe tomatoes. To this mixture a few tiny
red peppercorns may be added. Fill this chopped
mixture solidly into the empty peppers. Fasten
on the removed tops of the peppers with splints
of cinnamon, and place in jars. Make a spiced
vinegar as for other vegetable pickles and when
scalding hot pour over, and allow to stand twenty-
four hours, then drain off and boil up the syrup



112 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

again, and pour over the peppers again. Repeat
once more. The last time seal while hot.

ProkLED BEETS

For pickling use young, tender beets. Wash
them well, cook and peel, as usual. If small,
they should be left whole ; if large, slice in thick
slices. To make the pickling syrup, add to one
pint of vinegar one cup of water, and four pounds
of sugar, to each seven or eight pounds of the
beets. Boil in this one dozen or more cloves and
two sticks of cinnamon. Skim off all scum that
may arise, then add the beets and cook about ten
minutes. Remove with a strainer or fork and fill
carefully into glass jars—the wide-mouthed jars
are the best for most pickles. Pour the syrup
over the beets in the can until overflowing, and
seal while hot.

PrckLED BEANS IN PoD
The large golden-wax or white pod beans are
the finest for pickling. Cook’ these in slightly
salted water until tender, but be careful not to



PICKLED VEGETABLES 113

cook them too long, or they will get soft. Drain
and fill into jars. Boil together two cups of vine-
gar, one cup of water, two cups of sugar, and a
little bag of mixed spice. Pour over the cooked
beans in the jars and seal tight. Use about one
heaping teaspoonful of salt for each quart of
water in which the beans are boiled.

ProxLED ONIONS

Choose the small silver-skinned variety. Peel
and place overnight in a brine that will float an
egg. In the morning drain. Put over the fire to
boil enough vinegar to cover the onions and about
one teaspoonful each of allspice and cloves to each
quart of onions. Fill the onions into the jars,
adding. a few small red peppers, then pour over
them the scalding hot vinegar and seal. A
tablespoonful of sugar added to each quart of
onions will improve these for many. If pre-
ferred, cook the onions until tender before plac-
ing them in the jars. Either way will make good
pickles.



114 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

GREEN ToMATO PIOKLE

Slice without peeling one gallon of green toma-
toes, and peel and slice one quart of onions. Ar-
range in layers in a crock, placing salt between
each layer, using about one cup of salt for this
amount of tomatoes. Pour over ome quart of
water and let stand until morning, then drain
off the water in the morning. Place in a sauce-

i pan or kettle one quart of vinegar, one cupful of

water, two cupfuls of sugar, one teaspoonful each
o} ground mustard and pepper, one-half teaspoon-
ful each of allspice and cloves—or one table-
spoonful of mixed spice may be used,—the spices

ied up in a little bag and boiled in the vinegar.
g:the tomatoes in this and boil until tender,
ther fill jars.

SweET CUCUMBER PICKLES
Take onehalf peck small cucumbers—they
should be about two inches long and as uniform
in size as possible. Pour over enough brine to
cover them, using about one cupful of salt to one



PICKLED VEGETABLES 115

gallon of water. Let stand overnight. In the
morning place in a kettle three pints of vinegar,
one pint of water, one and a half pounds of granu-
lated sugar, one-fourth cupful of cinnamon, broken
into pieces, one tablespoonful of cloves, a few tiny
red peppers, and one teaspoonful of mace—or, if
preferred, mixed spice may be used—but what-
ever kind is used, tie up in little cheese-cloth
bags.

* Drain the cucumbers, and wash in two or three
waters to freshen them up some, then place them
in the vinegar mixture, after it has boiled long
enough to get the spices extracted—about twenty
minutes. Bring just to the boil again, after the
cucumbers have been put in, and then take out the
cucumbers with a skimmer and pack them into jars.

Boil the vinegar up again and pour over the
pickles in the jars and seal.

‘WaiTe MixeEp PIcKLES
Take one quart of small white onions, one quart
of peeled and sliced cucumbers, using them when



116 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

large and white-fleshed, one quart of white
chopped cabbage, one pint of white celery cut into
inch lengths, and about one-half cupful of horse-
radish. Soak these vegetables separately in weak
brine overnight, then in the morning drain and
cook in half water and half vinegar, until tender,
keeping each vegetable separate. Boil one quart
of white beans in slightly salted water. Place in
a kettle one quart of vinegar, one pint of water,
one pound of white sugar, one teaspoonful of
white mustard, one-half teaspoonful of white
pepper, and one tablespoonful of celery seed.
Place the vegetables in this, bring just to the
boil, fill jars and seal.

GREEN MixED PIokLEs
Take two quarts of small, whole cucumbers,
two quarts of green tomatoes, sliced, one quart of
green beans, one quart of green peppers, and two
quarts of green leaves of cabbage. Soak the vege-
tables in salt water overnight. Boil in half water
and half vinegar in the morning, first draining off



PICKLED VEGETABLES 117

the brine. Make a spiced vinegar, using enough
vinegar and in the same proportion the other in-
gredients as they are mentioned in the white
pickle recipe. Green radish pods or nasturtiums
may be added, instead of the horseradish. Line
a kettle with horseradish leaves and place in the
vegetables, pour over the hot vinegar mixture and
bring to a boil. Lift out the vegetables with a
skimmer and fill into jars until overflowing, and
seal.

Rep M1xED PIokLE

To make this red pickle use one quart of red
chopped cabbage, one quart of sweet red peppers,
one quart of chopped red beets, and one quart of
red kidney beans, shelled from the pods before
being quite ripe. Put all the vegetables in salt
water overnight, except the beans. Boil sepa-
rately in the morning, first draining off the brine,
then proceed as in making the other pickles.
Spices as suggested above under “Sweet Cu-
cumber Pickles” may be used with a few tiny



118 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

red peppers, or you may use only a little bag of
mixed spices.

Mixep SWEET P1oKLES

Cook all the vegetables separately and keep
them as whole as possible. The vegetables re-
quired are: two dozen small cucumbers, one quart
silver-skinned onions, one quart of green tomatoes
cut into cubes, one quart of tender, golden-wax
stringless beans, one quart of shelled lima beans
—not ripe but old enough to shell nicely—one
quart of carrots cut into half-inch slices, two
heads of celery cut into bits, and two heads of
caulifiower. Cover the vegetables with a weak
brine, and let stand overnight, keeping each kind
of vegetable separate. In the morning, cook in
the water in which they have been soaked, until
tender, then drain.

Let a gallon of vinegar come to a boil, add two
pounds of sugar, a bag of mixed spices, about
four or five ounces, and four teaspoonfuls of
celery salt. Let remain over the fire until the



PICKLED VEGETABLES 119

spices have become well blended with the vine.
gar. Arrange the different vegetables in glass
jars the way they will look best, then pour over
them the boiling hot vinegar, filling the jars to
overflowing, then seal. If you do not have
enough vinegar to cover all the vegetables, pre-
pare a little more; and also add a little more
salt if needed.

ProxLED CARROTS

Pickled carrots are something new, and many
people like them prepared in this way who do
" not relish the fresh vegetable. To make, choose
an equal number of deep yellow and light yellow
carrots ; peel and cut into strips. Boil in slightly
salted water until tender. Drain, then cover with
spiced vinegar, using a quart of vinegar and one
cupful of water to a gallon of carrots. Add to
the vinegar and water one pound of sugar, two
ounces of mixed spices tied in a thin muslin bag,
and bring to a boil. Then add the carrots,and boil
a few minutes longer, after which put them in jars



120 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

Rire ToMATO PIOKLE

Take two dozen medium-sized firm red toma-
toes, one quart of red cabbage, six small pepper-
corns, two ounces of mixed spices, one quart of
chopped beets, one quart of chopped red peppers,
one pound of sugar, and one quart of vinegar.

Boil the cabbage and chopped peppers in
slightly salted water for about fifteen minutes
and drain. Boil the beets in their skins, and
when cold remove skins and chop.

Place the vinegar, sugar, and spices (tied in a
muslin bag) in a preserving kettle ; when the mix-
ture begins to boil add the tomatoes, peeled and
sliced, and the other vegetables. Heat thor-
oughly; put into jars. Boil the vinegar and
spices several minutes longer and pour over the
vegetables. This makes an excellent red pickle.
Salt should be added to make it savory.

GREEN ToMATO SWEET PIOKLE
To each seven pounds of tomatoes use about
one-half dozen medium-sized onions, sliced, three



PICKLED VEGETABLES 121

pounds of sugar, one pint of strong vinegar, and
one pint of water, an ounce of cinnamon, and one-
half ounce each of cloves and allspice—or, better,
two ounces of mixed spices. Cover the tomatoes
with a brine, using about one cupful of salt to a
gallon of water. In the morning drain off well.
Place the vinegar, sugar, spices (tied in a muslin
bag), and the tomatoes in a preserving kettle and
simmer slowly until tender. Put into jars and
seal. If mixed spices are not used add a tea-
spoonful of whole pepper.

ProoArLiLLr

Take one peck of green tomatoes, one dozen of
small onions, one quart of vinegar, one pint of
water, a horseradish root, one head of cabbage,
one-half dozen of cucumbers, two pounds of brown
sugar, and mixed spices.

Slice and chop the tomatoes, also the cabbage,
the onions, and the cucumbers. Soak in a weak
brine overnight, and in the morning drain off
well. Place the vinegar, water, sugar, mixed



122 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

spices (tied in a muslin bag), and the root of
horseradish in the preserving kettle; add the
vegetables and cook slowly until tender. If not
salty enough, add salt to taste. Put into jars and
seal.

TomaTO MANGOES

Select for these mangoes fully matured green
tomatoes. Cut a slice off the stem end and re-
move the seeds and part of the pulp, leaving good-
sized cavities in each tomato. Fill these cavities
with chopped cabbage, onions, celery and a little
horseradish, pack in as solidly as possible, and
then fasten on the slice that has been removed ;
this can either be tied on with strings, or kept in
place by means of splints cut from stick cinna-
mon. Cover these stuffed tomatoes with a strong
brine, and let them stand in it overnight, then
drain off. Parboil in water to which has been
added a pint of vinegar. Remove and drain.

To each seven pounds of the tomatoes use four
pounds of sugar, one quart of vinegar, one pint of



PICKLED VEGETABLES 123

water, and two ounces of mixed spices. Pack the
mangoes in stone jars, and pour the boiling hot
vinegar syrup over them. Allow to stand for
twenty-four hours, pour off the vinegar, and boil
again until about the consistency of honey ; then
pour it over the mangoes again. Keep tightly
covered.

CAULIFLOWER PIOKLES

To each six heads of caulifiower use about three
pints of strong vinegar, and one pint of water,
three cupfuls of light brown sugar, two ounces of
mixed spices, three green peppers, or a half dozen
small red peppercorns. Soak the caulifiower in
brine overnight, and drain off ; then in the morn-
ing boil until tender in a little water.

Place the vinegar, sugar and spices in a preserv-
ing kettle and allow to simmer for fifteen or
twenty minutes; then add the caulifiower and
simmer a few minutes longer. Arrange the cauli-
flower in jars, and pour the boiling hot vinegar
over it, and seal.



124 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

CELERY PICKLE

To each two quarts of chopped celery add one
quart of chopped white cabbage, and one cupful
of chopped Spanish onions. Soak overnight in a
salt brine—not too strong. About a half cupful
of salt to a gallon of water. In the morning
drain off the water.

Place the celery mixture in a preserving vessel,
add enough water to cover and cook slowly until
tender. Add one quart of vinegar, a cupful of
sugar, an ounce of mixed spices, also one table-
spoonful of celery salt. Simmer a few minutes in
this and fill into jars and seal.

ProxkLED NASTURTIUM SEEDS

Gather the nasturtium seeds as soon as the
petals of the flowers have dropped. Make a salt
brine as you would for other pickles, and soak the
seeds in this for at least twenty-four hours. Drain
off the brine, and soak in cold water for an hour
or more. Make a good spiced vinegar, pour over
seeds, and seal.



PICKLED VEGETABLES 125

PrckLED WALNUTS
To make these pickles use green walnuts that

are soft enough to prick with a needle. Let the
walnuts soak two or three days in a strong brine,
made by using about three cupfuls of salt to each
Zallon of water. Drain them and let soak in cold
water until they are the right saltiness; then cover
with cold vinegar and let them stand in this for
several days, or weeks will be all the better.
Then drain off the vinegar into a preserving
kettle, and add to each half gallon of vinegar
one pint of water, one cupful of brown sugar, a
dozen peppercorns, a half ounce of cinnamon,
cloves and mace, and two ounces of mustard seeds.
Pour boiling hot over the walnuts after the spices
have simmered a while in the vinegar. Let the
walnuts stand in this twenty-four hours, drain off
and reheat, then pour over the walnuts again.

The walnuts should be just about right for
pickling in July.

MusTARD P10KLES
To make this mustard pickle different vegetable



126 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

combinations may be used. The combination given
here will be found excellent, however. Take two
quarts of small cucumbers, or the same amount of
sliced cucumbers if they are large, two quarts
of very small white onions, one quart of cauli-
flower cut up into bits, one quart of celery, one
quart of green tomatoes, and a quart of green and
red sweet peppers mixed. Soak these vegetables
in a brine overnight, using about a half cupful of
salt to each two quarts of water. It is best to
soak the vegetables separately. In the morning
drain off the brine, and cook the vegetables until
tender. The onions and cauliffower are best
cooked without placing them in the brine, or
they may be placed in the brine after being
cooked. .

Place in a preserving kettle four quarts of good
vinegar, and add two pounds of light brown
sugar. Let the mixture come to a boil ; then stir
in a paste made of one pint of water, one cupful
of flour, one-half pound of mustard, one table-
spoonful of tumeric, and one teaspoonful each of



PICKLED VEGETABLES 127

cinnamon and allspice. Let this come to a boil,
stirring all the time. Add the cooked vegetables,
and bring to a scald, and fill into jars. If you
don’t care to have these pickles so strong of
mustard use only one-quarter pound of mustard,
and add one-half ounce of curry powder.

GREEN PEPPER MANGOES

Take the desired number of large green peppers
and remove the seeds. Soak them in a rather
strong brine for two or three days, then drain
off. The stem ends only should be cut off. For
the filling use chopped cabbage, chopped onion,
chopped cucumbers and chopped green tomatoes,
a bit of horseradish, celery and mustard seed, and
any spices preferred, such as mace, cloves and
allspice, and salt to taste. Pack this filling into
the peppers, place the tops on, fastening with
splints of cinnamon or with cord. Pack in a jar,
and pour spiced vinegar over, and seal. If much
spice is used in the filling do not use so much
in the vinegar.



128 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

DiLL PIckLES

Good-sized cucumbers should be used for these.
Pack the pickles in stone jars with dill between
each layer, and a few bay leaves picked to pieces.
To each quart of water allow two tablespoonfuls
of salt, and one-third quart of vinegar. Boil and
skim, and pour over the pickles. Cover well, and
keep the pickles under the liquid by using a
weight on top. ’

Sour CuCUMBER PIOKLES

Use small cucumbers for this purpose. To each
two quarts of cucumbers use one pint of vinegar,
and two tablespoonfuls of salt, and one tablespoon-
ful of mustard, a few small peppercorns, or a bit
of horseradish. Pack the pickles in jars, after
they have been thoroughly washed, and pour the
vinegar over them to overflowing; then seal, or
if for immediate use they may be packed in crocks.

SpANISH PICKLE
For this pickle use green and ripe tomatoes,
cucumbers, celery, beets, red and green peppers,



PICKLED VEGETABLES 129

and onions. Use an equal quantity of each. Cab-
bage may be also added. Run all these vege-
tables through a coarse meat chopper, after they
have been allowed to stand in a strong brine over-
night and then drained. Place on the stove with
vinegar to cover, sugar and spices, using for each
two quarts of vinegar two pounds of sugar, one
ounce of mustard seed, and two ounces of mixed
spices. Boil slowly until thick, fill jars, and seal.

_ O1L P1oKLES

Oil cucumber pickles are made like other
pickles, only a cupful of olive or other salad oil
is added to each quart of vinegar.






V1II
Relishes for Winter Use






CHAPTER VIII
RELISHES FOR WINTER USE

EvERY housewife desires to put up for winter
and early spring use relishes to serve with meats
and other heavy dishes. Delicious relishes can
be made with both fruits and vegetables, and the
recipes that follow will afford you a variety of
the very best.

BLACKBERRY RELISH

To each gallon of ripe blackberries allow two
pounds of sugar and one cupful of vinegar, and half
an ounce each of cinnamon, cloves and allspice.
Place the berries, vinegar and sugar in a preserv-
ing kettle. Tie the spices together in a thin mus-
lin or cheese-cloth bag, and add to the fruit. Boil
slowly several minutes; then remove, and when
cool pass the berries through a sieve, fine enough

to remove the seeds. Return to fire and boil as
133



13¢ PRESERVING AND PICKLING

thick as ordinary catsup. Put into jars or bottles
and seal.

Prum CaTsup

Wash and drain a gallon of damson or any
kind of plums. Cover with a quart of water and
cook slowly until tender; then press through a
sieve, rubbing through as much pulp as possible.
To this amount of plums allow two pounds of
sugar, one tablespoonful of cinnamon, and one
teaspoonful of allspice and cloves. Simmer, and
when the consistency of catsup, put into jars or
bottles.

GREEN GRAPE CATSUP

Select grapes that are just turning purple, and
to each gallon of grapes add two pounds of sugar,
one cupful of good cider vinegar, and one table-
spoonful each of cinnamon, cloves and allspice,
and one teaspoonful each of pepper and salt. Stew
the grapes in just enough water to start the juice
flowing; then pass through a sieve. Place the
pulp, sugar, vinegar and salt together in a preserv-



RELISHES FOR WINTER USE 135

ing kettle. Tie the spices up in a muslin bag and
add to the fruit. Simmer slowly until of the con-
sistency of ordinary catsup. Ripe grape catsup
may be made in the same manner.

GRAPE CHUTNEY

To each two quarts of grapes add two quarts of
chopped apples, and a pound of seeded and chopped
raisins, one pound of sugar and one cupful of lemon
juice. Put all together in a preserving kettle and
add a bag containing a tablespoonful each of all-
spice and cloves, a half ounce of ginger and stick
cinnamon. Simmer slowly, and when about the
consistency of a thick pureé, season with a heap-
ing teaspoonful of salt, and add some paprika or
pepper. If preferred, vinegar may be used in-
stead of the lemon juice, and if you wish it more
tart, add a cupful of vinegar besides the lemon
juice.

SP1cED CURRANT RELISH

To each gallon red currants allow one and a half

pounds of sugar, one pint of vinegar, one pound of



136 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

seeded raisins, one tablespoonful each of cinnamon,
allspice and cloves, tied up in abag. Boil until
the currants and raisins are tender, then remove
with & strainer and put into jars. Boil the syrup
down to a thick consistency, pour over the fruit,
and seal while hot.

CucuMBER RELISH

Use ripe cucumbers, and after removing the
seeds grate down the pulp into a bowl, and to each
quart of pulp add a heaping teaspoonful of salt.
Let stand several hours, then drain off the liquid.
To each quart of pulp allow three large white
onions, one pint of clear vinegar, and one tea-
spoonful each of pepper, ground cloves and all-
spice—and if not salt enough, add a little more
salt. Bring to a boil, then add to the above
amount half a cup of sugar, and simmer slowly
to the consistency of ordinary catsup.

CELERY RELISH
Half a dozen bunches of celery, two quarts of



RELISHES FOR WINTER USE 137

green tomatoes, two quarts of ripe tomatoes, one
pint of onions, three green peppers. Chop very
fine. Soak in weak brine overnight, and drain
in the morning. Place in an agate or porcelain-
lined preserving kettle with two quarts of good
cider vinegar, three cupfuls of sugar, one table-
spoonful each of mustard seed and salt, one ounce
of celery seed, and one teaspoonful each of cloves,
allspice and cinnamon. Bring gradually to the
boiling point, and simmer slowly two hours. Put
into jars or bottles, and seal while hot.

PePPER CaTSUP

Four dozen red peppers, cut up into small
pieces. To these add a half dozen small onions,
chopped fine, and half a cup grated horseradish,
two tablespoonfuls each of celery seed and mustard
seed, one quart of vinegar, and one pint of water.
Bring to a boil, and let simmer for a quarter of
an hour; then add one pound of brown sugar.
Boil to the consistency of ordinary catsup, and
put into jars or bottles, and seal while hot.



138 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

Mi1xED VEGETABLE RELISH

Two quarts of finely chopped cabbage, one
dozen small onions, half a dozen chopped peppers,
half a dozen cucumbers, chopped, and one quart
of chopped green tomatoes. Place these ingre-
dients over the fire with one quart of vinegar,
one quart of water, one pound of brown sugar,
and two tablespoonfuls of celery seed, one table-
spoonful of grated horseradish, one tablespoonful
of ground mustard, and one teaspoonful each of
allspice, cinnamon, mace and cloves, with salt and
pepper to taste. Cook slowly, stirring constantly,
until thick and smooth. Put into jars and bottles
and seal.

CHILI SAUCE

To a gallon of fine ripe tomatoes that have
been peeled and cut into bits, add half a dozen
medium-sized white onions, chopped very fine;
half a dozen green peppers, also chopped fine.
Put all together in a preserving kettle and add
one quart of good cider vinegar, one pint of water,
one cup of sugar, one level teaspoonful each of



RELISHES FOR WINTER USE 139

cayenne pepper and ground mustard, one table-
spoonful each of ground celery seed and cinna-
mon, and a teaspoonful each of mace and cloves,
and salt to taste. Simmer slowly, stir often, and
boil until a little thicker than catsup. Put into
jars or bottles and seal while hot.

AprPLE CHUTNEY

To a dozen tart apples that have been peeled
and cut up into bits add half a dozen large
tomatoes that have been scalded, peeled and cut
up, two sweet green peppers, and one cup of seeded
raisins. Place these in a preserving kettle with
one quart of good cider vinegar and one pound of
brown sugar, two tablespoonfuls of salt, one tea-
spoonful each of mustard and ginger, and half a
teaspoonful of pepper.

Cook slowly for an hour, put into glass jars and
seal.

GOOSEBERRY CATSUP
To seven pounds of gooseberries (either ripe or
green) allow four pounds of sugar, one pint of



140 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

vinegar, if the berries are ripe, or one cup, if
green, one tablespoonful each of ground cloves
and cinnamon, and one teaspoonful each of ginger
and allspice. If you wish a little mustard or
pepper may be added. Boil all together, stirring
constantly, to the consistency of catsup. Seal in
bottles or jars.

CURRANT CATSUP

To six pounds of washed and stemmed currants
add three pounds of light-brown sugar, one pint
of vinegar, one tablespoonful of cinnamon, one
teaspoonful each of cloves and allspice, and half a
teaspoonful of pepper. Boil to the consistency of
catsup.

Pass through a sieve, boil five minutes longer,
and bottle or seal in jars.

GO0OSEBERRY CHUTNEY
For this chutney use gooseberries that are just
beginning to ripen. Add to each pound of goose-
berries a quarter of a pound of seeded, chopped



RELISHES FOR WINTER USE 141

raisins. To each four pounds of this fruit mixture
add half a teaspoonful of red pepper, two pounds
of light-brown sugar, two tablespoonfuls of mus-
tard seed, one tablespoonful each of salt and
ginger, and about two scant quarts of vinegar. A
little chopped onion or garlic may be added.
Simmer slowly about an hour, stirring frequently.
Seal up in bottles or small jars. Good to serve
with meats. :

TomaTo CHUTNEY

Excellent tomato chutney is made by taking a
peck of green tomatoes, a half dozen onions and
the same number of large green peppers. Cut the
tomatoes into thick slices, chop the onions and
peppers very fine. Mix all thoroughly together.
Sprinkle salt over all, and allow to stand over-
night ; then drain off the salt water, and place
the mixture in a porcelain-lined kettle. Stir in
the tomato mixture two quarts of good cider
vinegar, two pounds of brown sugar, one-half
ounce each of ground mustard, mustard seeds,



142 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

cloves, allspice, cinnamon, black pepper, and one-
fourth ounce of cayenne pepper. Mix this well
into the tomatoes and boil all slowly for at least
two hours.

Pour into cans or jars and seal.

A Goop GREEN RELISH

In making the green relish, use two quarts of
chopped green tomatoes, two quarts of finely
chopped green cabbage, one quart of chopped
cucumbers, one quart of sweet green peppers,
chopped, and a few white radishes, chopped.
Place the vegetables in a stone jar, and pour over
them enough cold water to cover, to which has
been added one cupful of salt. Let stand over-
night, and the next day drain off the salty water.
Put three quarts of vinegar in a porcelain-lined
kettle, add three cupfuls of sugar, and little bags
of cheese-cloth containing the following spices:
one ounce each of allspice, cloves, mace, pepper,
mustard and celery seed, or if preferred mixed
spices can be used. Put in the vegetables, and



RELISHES FOR WINTER USE 143

boil until tender; if there is not enough vinegar
to cover the vegetables add a little more, also a
little salt if it is not salty enough. Put into jars
and seal.
A WaITE RELISH

The white relish is made by using one gallon
of the inner white leaves of cabbage chopped
quite fine, one quart of white celery, chopped into
bits, one quart of white, stringless pod beans cut
into bits, and one quart of chopped silver-skinned
onions. Sprinkle all the vegetables except the
onions with salt, using about a cupful ; cover with
cold water, and let stand overnight. In the
morning drain off the cold water, place the vege-
tables in a kettle, adding the chopped onions, one
cupful of grated horseradish, one ounce of celery
seed, one ounce of white mustard seed, three cup-
fuls of granulated sugar, and a little white ginger
root. Cover with good, clear vinegar, and cook
until the vegetables are tender ; then put into jars
and seal. A little more salt may be added before
jars are sealed.



144 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

TomMaTO CATSUP

To make good tomato catsup, take one peck of
ripe, firm, red tomatoes, cut out the stem ends,
slice and then hash. Add three tablespoonfuls of
salt, and boil in a porcelain-lined kettle until soft ;
then pass through a fine sieve, put back on the
stove, and add one teaspoonful of cayenne pepper,
one tablespoonful each of ground black pepper,
cloves and mace, and four tablespoonfuls of
ground mustard. A few bay leaves may be
added, or a tablespoonful of celery seed tied up
in a bag. Boil slowly for about four hours, stir-
ring often ; let stand overnight, then add a pint
of good clear cider vinegar. Bring to a boil, put
into bottles, and seal while hot.

RipE TomaTo CATSUP
Take two pecks of ripe tomatoes, one pound of
brown sugar, one-half dozen of medium-sized
onions, one-quarter of a pound of allspice, one-
quarter of a pound of green peppers, one-quarter
of a pound of whole cloves, one quart of good



RELISHES FOR WINTER USE 145

cider vinegar, one-half teaspoonful of cayenne
pepper, and salt.

Scald and peel the tomatoes; place in a kettle
with the onions, sliced ; add the spices and simmer
slowly until the onions are tender, stirring to pre-
vent burning. Rub the pulp through a sieve or
colander and place in the kettle again ; boil to the
consistency of catsup. Add salt to taste. Put in
bottles and seal. This makes a very toothsome cat-
sup. If you wish a milder catsup, omit part of the
pepper,and cut down the amount of the other spices.

Cinnamon and mace may be added.

ToMATO-PEPPER RELISH

Take one gallon of ripe tomatoes, one-half dozen
of medium-sized onions, one quart of cider vinegar,
one ounce of celery seed, one tablespoonful of
ground cinnamon, one-half dozen red peppers, one
teaspoonful of ground mustard, three green pep-
pers, one cupful of brown sugar, one-half tea-
spoonful of cayenne, one teaspoonful of whole
pepper, and salt.



146 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

Scald and peel the tomatoes. Chop the onions
and peppers, removing seeds from the latter, and
add to the tomatoes. Add the vinegar, sugar,
and spices, and simmer slowly until onions and
peppers are tender. Pass through a colander, and
boil to the consistency of a sauce. The sauce is
good if it is not passed through a colander.

HorsErADpIsH CATSUP

To a quart of grated horseradish add the fol-
lowing mixture, previously well blended together.
One cupful each of cider vinegar and olive oil, one
teaspoonful of salt, one-fourth cupful of granulated
sugar, one tablespoonful of mustard, a quarter of
a teaspoonful of pepper, and if desired a little
grated onion. Fill jars or bottles, and seal tight.

MusarooM CaTsup
Place the mushrooms in a preserving kettle or
earthen vessel, sprinkling each layer with salt.
Allow them to stand overnight, then in the
morning crush with a wooden spoon, or better,



RELISHES FOR WINTER USE 147

pass through a fine sieve. Add to each quart of
the mushrooms three small red peppercorns, a half
dozen cloves, a bay leaf, one stick of cinnamon,
and a bit of mace. Boil until thick; then thin
down to the consistency of catsup with strong
vinegar, and seal in bottles or jars.

~ On1on CaTsup

Arrange equal quantities of sliced onion, green
sliced tomatoes and apples in alternate layers in
an earthenware vessel, sprinkling salt liberally
between layers, using about a tablespoonful to
each three pounds of the mixture. Allow to
stand overnight, then drain. Pass them through
the fine cutter of the food chopper. Put them in
a preserving kettle and add emough vinegar to
cover, add spices and let simmer slowly until in-
gredients are cooked, and the consistency of cat-
sup.

The apples may be omitted, and only onions
and tomatoes used. Ripe tomatoes may be used
instead of green if preferred.






IX

Miscellaneous






CHAPTER IX
MISCELLANEOUS

CanpIED FRUITS AND FLOWERS

NEARLY all kinds of fruits may be candied ;
but the ones that have proved the most satisfac-
tory to me are cherries, strawberries, pineapple,
peaches, pears, currants, and gooseberries. Mint
and other aromatic leaves are fine candied, and
among the flowers I find rose petals and violets
best suited to this purpose.

CANDIED CHERRIES
In making candied cherries I use the large red
cherries. Boiling water is poured over them
after the stones have been removed; they are
allowed to stand in this a while, then the water
is poured off, and the cherries drained. In a pre-
serving kettle is placed a pound and a half of

sugar and one-half cupful of water to each pound
161



152 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

of fruit. This is boiled to the soft-ball stage;
then the cherries are added, and simmered very
slowly for fifteen or twenty minutes or until the
cherries are red and transparent; then they are
removed with a skimmer, and placed on platters.
These are placed in the strong sun, or in a slow
oven until nearly dry. The syrup in the kettle is
cooked down to the hard-ball stage and a little
red fruit coloring added ; then the cherries are
placed in this a few at a time, and simmered
slowly until each cherry is well permeated with
the syrup; then they are removed to the platter
again, and placed in the sun until thoroughly
dried ; they are then packed in pasteboard boxes
or tins lined with paraffin paper.

Paraffin paper is also placed between each two
layers.

STRAWBERRIES AND OTHER FRuUITS
The strawberries are candied in the same way,
only instead of pouring boiling water over them
they are placed in a preserving kettle with the



MISCELLANEOUS 153

sugar in alternate layers, and allowed to stand
overnight ; then the juice is poured off into a pre-
serving kettle, and brought to the soft-ball stage,
and the berries added, a few at a time, and the same
process gone through as with the cherries. The
pineapple is cut up in about inch slices, then cut into
cubes, or fourths. Proceed as for candied cherries.

The largest gooseberries are used for candying,
and when green. The stems are removed, they
are cut lengthwise, and the seeds picked out,
using the point of a small fruit knife.

When candying peaches and pears, especially
pears, & little lemon rind or ginger root is often
added to the syrup; or a little vanilla or almond
extract. If the fruit is to be crystallized I boil
down the syrup to the crystal state, and pour this
over the fruit on the platters, and let stand until
the crystals are dry.

LEAVES AND FLOWERS
Leaves and flowers are a little more difficult to
candy, as they cannot stand much handling. I



154 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

use a pound of sugar to each pint of leaves, and
just enough water to dissolve it. The leaves are
laid out singly on platters or tins. The sugar is
boiled to the soft-ball stage; then with a spoon
the syrup is dipped over the leaves, which are
allowed to stand overnight. The syrup is then
drained from the leaves by placing them on a
sieve. The syrup is boiled to the candy stage,
then dipped over the leaves as before, and again
let stand for several hours. If by that time
crystals are not formed over the leaves this is
repeated once more; then let stand until dry,
which may be hastened by placing them in the
hot sun for a while. Place the leaves in single
rows between sheets of waxed paper, and pack in
" boxes. The flowers may be candied in the same
manner.

Candied fruits should always be stored in a cool
place.

CANDIED PEAOHES

Choose large ripe but firm peaches for this

purpose. Peel, and halve. Make a thick syrup



MISCELLANEOUS 155

with granulated sugar and water, using a cupful
of water to each pound of sugar. Place the
peaches in this and bring to & boil. Simmer for
about five minutes; then remove from fire, and
let stand overnight in the syrup. Place over the
fire again, and allow the peaches to simmer
another five minutes. Skim carefully out on to
platters, and place in the sun or in a slow oven
until dry. Again bring the syrup to a boil, add
the peaches and simmer to the orystal state, then
remove the peaches on to platters again, and let
dry as before. Before they are quite dry, sprinkle
with chopped almonds, or the kernels of the peach-
stones can be chopped and used. 'When completely
dry, pack in boxes lined with paraffin-paper, and
place a sheet of paper between each two layers.
Pears and pineapples may be candied in the same
manner.
TomATo F1as

These are fine, and are as easily made as the
candied fruits and flowers. The small yellow to-
" matoes are the best for this purpose. They should



156 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

be ripe but firm. Wipe the tomatoes off, and then
arrange in alternate layers in a preserving kettle
with granulated sugar, using an equal quantity of
fruit and sugar. Allow to stand for at least
twenty-four hours. Place the kettle in the oven
a few minutes to melt any of the sugar not yet
melted ; then drain off the juice into another pre-
serving kettle. Add about an ounce of ginger
root and the yellow rind and juice of three lemons
for each gallon of tomatoes.

Boil to a thick syrup; then add the tomatoes, a
few at a time, and simmer until transparent. Re-
move carefully to platters with a skimmer, and
place in the sun, carefully protecting from dust
and insects with fine netting or coarse cheese-cloth,
using a frame to place it over so that it will not
touch the fruit. After the *figs” have been in
the sun for several days place the syrup over the
fire and boil to the candy stage, then dip each fig
into this, then place them in the sun or in a mod-
erate oven until thoroughly dry. Pack like can-
died fruits.



MISCELLANEOUS 157

STRAWBERRIES FOR WINTER SHORTOAKES

One may have uncooked strawberries for
shortcakes and frozen desserts in the winter
by putting up the strawberries in the following
manner :

Rub the firm, ripe berries through a sieve fine
enough to retain the seeds. Measure the pulp,
and to each pint add one pound of sugar. Stir
until the sugar has permeated all the pulp—to be
sure of this it is best to stir about half an hour.
Fill into pint jars about two-thirds full, or within
two inches of the top. Have equal parts of cur-
rant juice and sugar on the stove and boil to
a thick jelly. Pour this over the strawberry
pulp. When cold cover with a layer of sugar,
and pour over this melted paraffin and screw on
the lids.

QuincE HoNEY
Choose - for this honey nice ripe quinces, pare,
core and grate. To a pint of the grated fruit al-
low three pounds of sugar and a pint of water.



158 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

Boil the sugar and water until it spins a thread,
add the grated quince and boil until as thick as
honey. Pour into jars and seal while hot. This
is good to serve with hot breads and cakes in the
winter.

PracH HoNEY

Take any peaches as you would for making
jelly, or you need only use the skins and pits which
are discarded when making preserves. Add plenty
of water to cover and simmer slowly for at least a
half hour. Drain off the juice into a vessel, and
use as much sugar as juice. Boil to the consist-
ency of honey, and fill into bottles or screw-top
jars and seal while hot. This is excellent to use
in making sauces for puddings, as a syrup for pan-
cakes, or to eat with bread and butter, like any
other honey.

VEGETABLE JAMS AND JELLIES

Very few people think of using vegetables for
making preserves and jellies, yet very good results



MISCELLANEOUS 159

may be had with carrots, beets and tomatoes. The
best results are obtained with vegetables by com-
bining them with fruits.

BEET JELLY

Take young tender beets, and wash very thor-
oughly, and boil in enough water to cover until
tender. Mash, and place in a jelly bag, and let
drain. To each cupful of this beet juice add a
cupful of rhubarb juice, and to each pint of juice
add three-fourths of a pound of granulated sugar.
Boil as you would in making other jelly, and add
the sugar when hot, and cook until it jellies, and
you will have a nice pink jelly to fill into jelly
glasses.

CARROT CONSERVE

Use the deep, orange carrots for this ; clean and
scrape, and cook until tender and pass through the
fine cutter of a food chopper. To each pint of this
carrot pulp add one pound of sugar, and the out-
side rind and juice of two oranges, and one lemon.



160 PRESERVING AND PICKLING

Add a little water, then cook very slowly until
you have a thick conserve or marmalade.

GREEN ToMATO JAM

Take equal quantities of green tomatoes and
green grapes. Slice the tomatoes, and add the
grapes, and enough water to cover. Boil slowly
until tender, then pass through a colander or
coarse sieve. To each pint of the pulp add a
pound of sugar, and boil down to the consistency
of jam, and fill into glasses or jars.

ToMATO-PEACH JAM

Use the small yellow tomatoes for this jam.
Use equal quantities of tomatoes and yellow
peaches. Cook slowly until tender, then pass
through a colander or coarse sieve. Place ina
preserving kettle after measuring the pulp, and to
each pint add a pound of sugar. Boil to the con-
sistency of jam. If liked this may be flavored
with a little lemon rind or vanilla.



MISCELLANEOUS 161

ToMATO CONSERVE

Use green or partly ripe tomatoes, and to each
peck of tomatoes use about two pounds of seedless
or seeded raisins, five pounds of brown sugar, and
one teaspoonful of cinnamon, and one-half tea-
spoonful of ground cloves or allspice. Cook the
tomatoes and raisins until soft, then add the sugar
and spices, and boil to the thickness of conserves.
If liked a few tart apples may be added.






Index

ArrLE CHUTNEY
Apple Marmalade . . . .

Apple Mint Jelly . . . . 61
Apple Preserves, ., . . . 22
Apricot Preserves ., . . . 26

- 139

BARBERRY-APPLE JELLY . 62
Barberry Conserve . . . . 33
Bar-Le-Duc Currants and

Gooseberries . . . ., . 44
BeetJelly . . .. ... 159
Blackberry Jelly and Jam . 71
Blackberry Relish . . . . 133
Blackberry-Rhubarb Pre-

serves . . . . . . . . 43

CANDIED CHERRIES . . . I§l
Candied Fruits and Flowers 151
Candied Peaches . . 154
Canteloupe Sweet Pickle . 101

Carrot Conserve . . . . . 159
Cauliflower Pickles . , . 123
Celery Pickle , . . . . . 124

Celery Relish . . . ., .
Cherry-Currant Jelly . . . 62
Cherry Pickles . . . . . 95
Cherry Preserves . . 27
Cherry-Strawberry Pre-
Serves , . . . « . . . 52

Chili Sauce . . . . . . .138

Corn and Cabbage Pickle . 109
Crab-Apple and Grape Jam 73
Cranberry-Pear Jelly . . . 64
Cucumber Relish ., . . 136
Currant Catsup . . . . .
Currant-Cherry Marmalade 86
Currant Conserve . . 24
Currant- Gooseberry Pre-
serves . ., . . 44
Currant Jelly . . . . . . 69
Currant Preserves ce e . 24

. 128

. 68

DiLL PICKLES . . .
ELDERBERRY JELLY . .

GINGERED PEARS . . 93
Gooseberry-Blueberry Pre-
serves . . . . . . . 43
Gooseberry Catsup . . . 139
Gooseberry Chutney . . . 140

Gooseberry-Huckleberry
Jam . . . . .. 72

Gooseberry-Pmeapple Pre-
serves . . . . . . . 28, 4%

Gooseberry Preserves

Gooseberry-Red Raspberry
Preserves ., . . . . .
Grape Chutney . . . . . 135
Grape Conserve . . . . . 33

1656



166

Grape Jelly . . . ., .. 67
Grape-Pear Marmalade , ., 8j
Green Grape Catsup . . . 134
Green Mixed Pickles . . . 116
Green Pepper Mangoes . . 127
Green Relish, A Good . . 142
Green Tomato Jam . . . 160
Green Tomato Pickle , . 114
Green Tomato Sweet Pickle 120

HORSERADISH CATSUP . . 146

LEAVES AND FLOWERS
(CANDIED) . . . . . . 153

MATERIALS, THE ., . . , 16
Minted Sweet Apples . . 99
Mixed Sweet Pickles . . . 118
Mixed Vegetable Relish . 138
Mushroom Catsup . . . . 146
Mustard Pickles . . . . . 125

OIL PICKLES . . . . . 129

Onion Catsup . . . . . 147

Orange-Grapefruit Marma-
lade. . . ... . 79

Orange-Lemon ]elly .. 63
Orange Marmalade, No. 1 77
Orange Marmalade, No. 2 78
Orange Marmalade, No. 3 79
Orange-Quince Marmalade 8o

Peach HoNey . . . .1
Peach Marmalade . . gs
Peach-Pineapple Jelly ..

Peach-Pineapple Preserves 50
Peach Preserves , ., . . . 22
Peach-Rhubarb Jelly . . . 64
Peach-Rhubarb Preserves . 46
Pear Conserve . 52
Pear-Cranberry Preserves . 42

INDEX

Pear-Grape Preserves . . 42
Pear-Lemon Preserves . . g1
Pear Marmalade , , . . . 87
Pear Preserves , . . . . 25
Pectin . . . .. .... 59
Pepper Catsup e e e . o137
Piccalilli . . . . . .. .121
Pickled Beans in Pod . 112
Pickled Beets . . . ., .
Pickled Carrots , , . . . 119
Pickled Figs . . ... . 99
Pickled Grapes ., . . . . 104
Pickled Muskmelons . . . 104
Pickled Nasturtium Seeds 124
Pickled Onions . . . . . 113
Pickled Stuffed Red Pep-
....... 11X
chkled Sweet Red Peppers 110
Pickled Walnuts . . . . 12§
Pineapple-Apple Jelly . . 65
Pineapple-Apple Preserves 45
Pmeapple Cherry Marma-
lade. ........ 83
Pmeapp]e Conserve . . 34
Pineapple-Grapefruit Mar-
malade ., . . ... 82
Pineapple-Grapefruit Pre-

serves . . . . . . .. 5
Pineapple-Orange Jelly . . 66
Pineapple Pickle .. 95
Pineapple-Prune Marma-

lade . . . . .. ... 84
Pineapple-Rhubarb  Mar-

malade . 82
Pmeapple«Rhubarb Pre-

Serves . . . . . . . . 41
Pineapple-Strawberry Mar-

malade . ... ... 83
Plum and CrabApple Mar-

malade ....... 8



Plum Catsup . . . . . .
Plum Conserve
Plum-Crab-Apple Jelly

INDEX

03

Plum-Crab-Apple Preserves 40

Plum Preserves , . , . .
Preparing the Fruit
Prune Marmalade . .

QUINCE-APPLE PRESERVES 49
Quince-Cranberry Pre-
serves . . . . . ... 47
Quince Honey , . . 157
Quince Jelly . . . . .. 66
Quince Marmalade .. 88
Quince-Orange Jelly . . . 62
Quince Preserves .. 24
Quince Sweet Pickles 99
RED MixED PICKLE . . . 117
Red Raspberry and Cur-
rantJelly . . . . . .. 70
Red Raspberry Preserves . 27
Rhubarb Conserve . . . 33
Rhubarb Jam . . . = . . 72
Rhubarb Jelly . . . .. 68
Rhubarb Marmalade . . . 8o
Rhubarb-Prune Marmalade 81
Rhubarb-Raisin Marma-
lade . R} §
Ripe Cucumber Sweet
Pickles . . ... .. 110
Ripe Tomato Catsup . . . 144
Ripe Tomato Pickle . = . 120
SELECTING THE FrRUIT . . 5§57
Sour Cucumber Pickles . . 128
Spanish Pickle . . . . . 128
Spiced Blueberries . . 102

Spiced Currant Relish .,

- 135

167
Spiced Currants . . . 106
Spiced Gooseberries . . . 101
Spiced Grape Jelly . . . . 65
Spiced Peach Pickles . 96

Spiced Plums . . . . . . 102
Spiced Quinces and Apples 97
Spiced Siberian Crabs and

Plums . . . .. ... 105
Spiced Strawberries . . . 94
Spiced Sweet Apples . 98

Sterilization of Glasses and

Jars, The . . . . . .. 15
Strawberries and Other
Fruits , . .. .. .152
Strawberries for Winter
Shortcakes . . . 157
Strawberry-Pmeapple Pre-
Serves . . . . . . . . 52
Strawberry-Red Raspben'y
Preserves . . 30
Stuffed Spiced Peaches . . 97
Succotash Pickles . . . . 109
Sugar . . . ... .. 59
Sun-Preserved Currants . 31
Sweet Cucumber Pickles . 114
Sweet Pear Pickle . . 103
TomaTo CATSUP . . . . 144
Tomato Chutney . . 141
Tomato Conserve ., , . . 161
Tomato Figs . . . . . . 155
Tomato Mangoes . , . . 122
Tomato Marmalade . . . 89
Tomato-Peach Jam . . . 160
Tomato-Pepper Relish . . 145
Tomato Preserves , , . . 3I
Tutti-Frutti Conserve 48
Tutti-Frutti Preserves . . 49
UrensiLs, THE PROPER 13



168 INDEX

VEGETABLE JAMS AND JEL- White Mixed Pickles . . . 115
LIES . . ... ... .158 WhiteRelish, A . . . [ 143
Whole Preserved Strawber-
WATERMELON JAM , . . 71 ries

Watermelon Preserves . . 23 Wild Plum and Apl;le‘M.u:
Watermelon Sweet Pickle . 100 malade . ... ...











